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PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER II (the "Chamber") of the International Criminal Court (the 

"Court"), by majority, hereby renders this decision on the confirmation of charges 

pursuant to article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute (the "Statute"). 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

1. On 26 November 2009, the Prosecutor filed a request for authorization to 

commence an investigation into the situation in the Republic of Kenya.^ On 31 March 

2010, the Chamber authorized, by majority, the commencement of an investigation 

into the situation in the Republic of Kenya in relation to crimes against humanity 

within the jurisdiction of the Court committed between 1 June 2005 and 26 

November 2009 (the "31 March 2010 Decision").^ 

2. On 15 December 2010, the Prosecutor submitted an application requesting the 

Chamber to issue summonses to appear for Francis Kirimi Muthaura 

("Mr. Muthaura"), Uhuru Muigai Kenyatta ("Mr. Kenyatta"), and Mohammed 

Hussein Ali ("Mr. Ali") (collectively "the Suspects").^ 

3. On 8 March 2011, the Chamber, by majority, decided that there were reasonable 

grounds to believe that the Suspects are criminally responsible for the crimes against 

humanity of murder, forcible transfer of population, rape, other inhumane acts and 

persecution, and summoned the Suspects to appear before it (the "Decision on 

Summonses to Appear").'^ 

4. Pursuant to this decision, the Suspects voluntarily appeared before the Court at 

the initial appearance held on 8 April 2011. During the initial appearance, in 

accordance with articles 60 and 61 of the Rome Statute (the "Statute") and rule 121 of 

the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the "Rules"), the Chamber, inter alia, satisfied 

1 ICC-Ol/09-3 and annexes. 
2 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr. 
3 ICC-01/09-31-Conf-Exp and annexes. 
^ Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for Summons to Appear for Francis 
Kirimi Muthaura, Uhiirii Muigai Kenyatta and Mohammed Hussein Ah*", ICC-01/09-02/11-01, p. 23. 
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itself that the Suspects had been informed of the charges against them and of their 

rights under the Statute and set the date of the commencement of the confirmation of 

charges hearing for 21 September 2011.^ 

5. Since the initial appearance of the Suspects, the Chamber has been seized of a 

variety of procedural and legal issues, of which only the most important are outlined 

in the following sections. In total, the Chamber has received over 280 filings and has 

issued 90 decisions, including the present decision. 

A. The Government of the Republic of Kenyans challenge to the admissibility of the 
case 

6. On 31 March 2011, the Government of the Republic of Kenya filed the 

"Application on Behalf of the Government of the Republic of Kenya Pursuant to 

Article 19 of the ICC Statute", wherein it requested the Chamber to find that the case 

against the Suspects is inadmissible.^ On 21 April 2011, the Government of the 

Republic of Kenya filed 22 annexes of additional material, amounting to over 900 

pages, with which it sought to buttress its initial challenge.^ 

7. On 30 May 2011, the Chamber issued the "Decision on the Application by the 

Government of Kenya Challenging the Admissibility of the Case Pursuant to Article 

19(2)(b) of the Statute", wherein it determined that the case against the Suspects is 

admissible.^ On 30 August 2011, this decision was upheld by the Appeals Chamber.^ 

B. Disclosure of evidence 

8. With the aim of proactively managing the disclosure of evidence and its 

communication to the Chamber prior to the confirmation of charges hearing, the 

Chamber, on 6 April 2011, issued the "Decision Setting the Regime for Evidence 

5ICC-01/Ü9-02/11-T-1-ENG, pp. 7,12-14. 
6 ICC-01/09-02/11-26 and annexes. 
7 ICC-01/09-02/11-67 and annexes. 
8 Pre-Trial Chamber II, ICC-01/09-02/11-96. 
9 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment on the appeal of the Republic of Kenya against the decision of Pre-
Trial Chamber II of 30 May 2011 entitled 'Decision on the Application by the Government of Kenya 
Challenging the Admissibility of the Case Pursuant to Article 19(2)(b) of the Statute'", ICC-01/09-
02/11-274. 
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Disclosure and Other Related Matters".^^ It established a principled approach to 

disclosure, wherein the parties were encouraged to disclose items of evidence in 

advance of the minimum requirements stipulated in rule 121(3) to (6), and (9) of the 

Rules. Subsequently, on 20 April 2011, the Chamber issued a decision establishing a 

calendar for disclosure.^^ It set a series of time-limits, which accommodated the 

estimated volume of evidence to be disclosed by the parties, as well as the Defence 

right to have adequate time and facilities to prepare, in accordance with article 

67(l)(b) of the Statute. 

9. As part of the disclosure process, the Chamber issued a number of decisions 

on the Prosecutor's requests for redactions under rule 81(2) and (4) of the Rules. On 8 

July 2011, the Chamber issued the "First Decision on the Prosecutor's Requests for 

Redactions and Related Requests",^^ wherein it, inter alia, outlined the principled 

approach of the Chamber with respect to the Prosecutor's proposals for redactions as 

well as propria motu redactions pursuant to rule 81(4) of the Rules. From 3 June 2011 

to 23 August 2011, the Prosecutor submitted 7 filings proposing redactions to 

evidence.^^ The Defence teams sought no redactions to their evidence. Following the 

first decision on redactions, the Chamber issued five further decisions concerning 

redactions between 19 July 2011 and 20 September 2011.̂ 4 

10 Pre-Trial Chamber II, ICC-01/09-02/11-48 and annexes. 
11 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the "Prosecution's application requesting disclosure after a final 
resolution of the Government of Kenya's admissibility challenge" and Establishing a Calendar for 
Disclosure Between the Parties", ICC-01/09-02/11-64. 
12 Pre-Trial Chamber II, ICC-01/09-02/ll-165-Conf-Red. 
13 ICC-01/09-02/ll-101-Conf-Exp; ICC-01/09-02/ll-136-Conf-Exp; ICC-01/09-02/ll-174-Conf-Exp; ICC-
01/09-02/11-191-Conf-Exp; ICC-01/09-02/11-203-Conf-Exp; ICC-01/09-02/ll-225-Conf-Exp; ICC-01/09-
02/11-337-Conf-Exp. 
14 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Second Decision on the Prosecutor's Requests for Redactions", ICC-01/09-
02/11-178-Conf-Exp; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Third Decision on the Prosecutor's Requests for 
Redactions", ICC-01/09-02/ll-205-Conf-Exp; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Fourth Decision on the 
Prosecutor's Requests for Redactions", ICC-01/09-02/11-236-Conf-Exp; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Fifth 
Decision on the Prosecutor's Request for Redactions", ICC-01/09-02/11-254-Conf-Exp; Pre-Trial 
Chamber II, "Sixth Decision on the Prosecutor's Request for Redactions", ICC-01/09-02/11-341-Conf-
Exp. 
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10. On 19 August 2011, the Prosecutor filed the Document Containing Charges, 

together with the List of Evidence,^^ and on 2 September 2011 an amended version 

thereof (the "Amended DCC").^^ Qn 5 September 2011, the Defence teams of the 

Suspects each filed their Lists of Evidence.^^ Together the parties have placed before 

the Chamber 14,640 pages of evidence for the purpose of making a determination 

under article 61(7) of the Statute. 

C. Participation of victims in the proceedings 

11. On 30 March 2011, the Chamber issued the "First Decision on Victims' 

Participation in the Case",^^ with a view to regulating the submission to the Chamber 

of victims' applications to participate in the proceedings. 

12. The Chamber received and assessed 249 victims' applications for participation 

in the present proceedings.^^ On 26 August 2011, the Chamber issued the "Decision 

on Victims' Participation at the Confirmation of Charges Hearing and in the Related 

Proceedings", wherein it, inter alia, admitted 233 victims as participants at the 

confirmation of charges hearing and in the related proceedings, appointed the 

Common Legal Representative, and specified the scope of participatory rights of 

victim participants to be exercised, through the legal representative, during the 

confirmation of charges hearing.^^ 

D. Preparation for the confirmation of charges hearing 

13. In preparation for the confirmation of charges hearing, the Chamber issued a 

number of case management decisions. Though the Prosecutor elected not to call live 

witnesses, the Defence teams initially proposed to call a maximum of 24 witnesses.^^ 

The Chamber, in light of the limited purpose and scope of the confirmation of 

15 ICC-01/09-02/11-257 and confidential annexes. 
16 ICC-01/09-02/11-280 and confidential annexes. 
17 ICC-01/09-02/11-293 and confidential annexes; ICC-01/09-02/11-300 and confidential annex; ICC-
01/09-02/11-301 and confidential annexes. 
18 Pre-Trial Chamber II, ICC-01/09-02/11-23. 
19 ICC-01/09-02/11-98 and annexes; ICC-01/09-02/11-199 and annexes. 
20 Pre-Trial Chamber II, ICC-01/09-02/11-267. 
21 ICC-01/09-02/11-215 and confidential annex; ICC-01/09-02/11-216 and confidential annex; ICC-01/09-
02/11-219 and confidential annexes. 
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charges hearing, instructed the Defence teams to call a maximum of 2 live witnesses 

per suspect.22 On 13 September 2011, the Chamber established the schedule for the 

confirmation of charges hearing, taking into account the observations of the parties, 

with a view to regulating the presentation of evidence, submissions, and witnesses.^^ 

14. Pursuant to the decision on the schedule, on 19 September 2011, the Defence 

of Mr. Kenyatta filed its submissions on jurisdiction,^^ and the Defence of Mr. Ali 

filed its "Defence Challenge to Jurisdiction, Admissibility and Prosecution's Failure 

to Meet the Requirements of Article 54".̂ ^ 

15. In compliance with the Chamber's oral directions,^^ on 14 October 2011, the 

Prosecutor^^ and the Legal Representative of Victims^^ submitted their written 

observations on the Defence filings dated 19 September 2011. 

E. The confirmation of charges hearing 

16. The confirmation of charges hearing commenced on 21 September 2011 and 

concluded on 5 October 2011. The parties first presented their submissions regarding 

procedural matters and then presented their respective cases, with each Defence 

team calling two viva voce witnesses. On the first day of the hearing, during the 

opening statement of his Defence team, Mr. Muthaura exercised his right under 

article 67(l)(h) of the Statute, to make an unsworn oral statement. During the 

presentation of his case, Mr. Kenyatta gave a sworn statement and was questioned 

by the parties and the Legal Representative of Victims. Further, consistent with the 

Chamber's ruling in its first decision on victims, the Chamber entertained and 

granted oral requests from the Legal Representative to question witnesses. 

22 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Order to the Defence to Reduce the Number of Witnesses to Be Called to 
Testify at the Confirmation of Charges Hearing and to Submit an Amended List of Viva Voce 
Witnesses", ICC-01/09-02/11-226. 
23 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Schedule for the Confirmation of Charges Hearing", ICC-
01/09-02/11-321 and annex. 

24 ICC-01/09-02/11-339. 
25 ICC-01/09-02/11-338. 
26ICC-01/09-02/11-T-4-ENG, p. 16, lines 13-17. 
27 ICC-01/09-02/11-356. 
2«TCC-01/09-02/11-357. 
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17. Furthermore, at the close of the confirmation of charges hearing, the Chamber 

granted the parties and the Legal Representative of Victims the opportunity to make 

final written submissions and set time-limits for this purpose.^^ 

18. In accordance with the Chamber's directions, the Legal Representative of 

Victims^^ and the Prosecutor^^ filed their final written observations on 28 October 

2011. The Defence of Mr. Kenyatta filed its final written observations on 17 

November 2011.̂ ^ On 21 November 2011, the Defence of Mr. Alî ^ and the Defence of 

Mr. Muthaura '̂* filed their final written observations. 

F. Additional judicial matters 

19. During the initial stages of proceedings the Chamber received^^ and rejected 

three applications for leave to submit amicus curiae observations.^^ Further, the 

Chamber has on two occasions decided upon Defence concerns regarding public 

statements by the Prosecutor,^^ wherein, although it rejected the requests, the 

Chamber cautioned the parties from making public statements which might erode 

the integrity of proceedings.^^ 

20. On 28 June 2011, the Chamber sought observations from the Prosecutor and 

the Registry, in light of concerns of a possible impediment to the appointment of a 

29 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-15-Red-ENG, p. SS, lines 14-19. 
30 ICC-01/09-02/ll-360-Corr. 
31 ICC-01/09-02/11-361. 
32 ICC-01/09-02/11-372. 
33 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red and annexes. 
34 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red and confidential annexes. 
35 ICC-01/09-02/11-45; ICC-01/09-02/11-75; ICC-01/09-02/11-112. 
36 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the 'Request by Ms. Moraa Gesicho to Appear as Amicus 
Curiae'", ICC-01/09-02/11-54; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the 'Request for leave to submit 
Amicus Curiae Observations on behalf of the Kenyan Section of the International Commission of 
Jurists Pursuant to Rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence'", ICC-01/09-02/11-87; Pre-Trial 
Chamber II, "Decision on the 'Request for leave to submit Amicus Curiae observations pursuant to 
Rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence'", ICC-01/09-02/11-118. 
37 ICC-01/09-02/11-20; ICC-01/09-02/11-359. 
38 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Defence 'Application for Order to the Prosecutor Regarding 
Extrajudicial Comments to the Press'", ICC-01/09-02/11-83; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the 
'Application by the Defence of Ambassador Francis K. Muthaura in Relation to Public Statement of 
the Prosecutor'", ÎCC-01/09-02/11-370. 
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member of the Defence team of Mr. Muthaura , Mr. Essa Faal.^^ Following 

observations from the parties and the Registry, the Chamber decided, on 20 July 

2011, that no such impediment existed.^^ The Prosecutor sought^^ and was granted^^ 

leave to appeal this decision. On 10 November 2011, the Appeals Chamber issued its 

Judgment wherein it reversed the impugned decision and remitted the matter to the 

Chamber.^^ 

II. THE CHARGES 

21. In the Amended DCC, the Prosecutor charges Mr. Muthaura , Mr. Kenyatta and 

Mr. Ali as follows: 

Count 1 (MUTHAURA and KENYATTA) 

Murder constituting a crime against humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(a) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA as co-perpetrators, committed 
or contributed to the commission of crimes against humanity, namely the 
murder of civilian supporters of the Orange Democratic Movement political 
party in or around locations including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley 
Province) and Naivasha town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley Province), Republic 
of Kenya, in violation of Articles 7(l)(a) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute. 

Count 2 (ALI) 

Murder constituting a crime against humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(a) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, MOHAMMED 
HUSSEIN ALI, as part of a group of persons, including FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA, acting with a common 
purpose committed or contributed to the commission of crimes against 

39 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Order to the Prosecutor and the Registrar to Submit Observations Regarding 
a Potential Impediment to Defence Representation", ICC-01/09-02/ll-138-Conf. 
40 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision with Respect to the Question of Invalidating the Appointment of 
Counsel to the Defence", ICC-01/09-02/11-185. 
41 ICC-01/09-02/11-195. 
42 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the "Prosecution's Application for Leave to Appeal the 'Decision 
with Respect to the Question of Invalidating the Appointment of Counsel to the Defence (ICC-01/09-
02/11-185)'", ICC-01/09-02/11-253. 
43 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment on the appeal of the Prosecutor against the decision of Pre-Trial 
Chamber II dated 20 July 2011 entitled 'Decision with Respect to the Question of Invalidating the 
Appointment of Counsel to the Defence'", TCC-01/09-02/11-365. 
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humanity, namely the murder of civilian supporters of the Orange Democratic 
Movement political party in or around locations including Nakuru town 
(Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) and Naivasha town (Naivasha District, 
Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, in violation of Articles 7(l)(a) and 
25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute. 

Count 3 (MUTHAURA and KENYATTA) 

Deportation or forcible transfer of population constituting a crime against 
humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(d) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA as co-perpetrators committed 
or contributed to the commission of crimes against humanity, namely the 
deportation or forcible transfer of civilian population supporting the Orange 
Democratic Movement political party in or around locations including Nakuru 
town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) and Naivasha town (Naivasha 
District, Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, in violation of Articles 7(l)(d) 
and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute. 

Count 4 (ALI) 

Deportation or forcible transfer of population constituting a crime against 
humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(d) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, MOHAMMED 
HUSSEIN ALI, as part of a group of persons, including FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA, acting with a common 
purpose committed or contributed to the commission of crimes against 
humanity, namely the deportation or forcible transfer of civilian population 
supporting the Orange Democratic Movement political party in or around 
locations including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) and 
Naivasha town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, in 
violation of Articles 7(l)(d) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute. 

Count 5 (MUTHAURA and KENYATTA) 

Rape and other forms of sexual violence constituting a crime against hiunanity 

(Articles 7(l)(g) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA committed or contributed to 
the commission of crimes against humanity, namely rape and other forms of 
sexual violence against civilian supporters of the Orange Democratic Movement 
political party in or around locations including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, 
Rift Valley Province) and Naivasha town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley 
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Province), Republic of Kenya, in violation of Articles 7(l)(g) and 25(3)(a) of the 
Rome Statute. 

Count 6 (ALI) 

Rape and other forms of sexual violence constituting a crime against hxunanity 

(Articles 7(l)(g) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, MOHAMMED 
HUSSEIN ALI, as part of a group of persons, including FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA, acting with a common 
purpose committed or contributed to the commission of crimes against 
humanity, namely rape and other forms of sexual violence against civilian 
supporters of the Orange Democratic Movement political party in or around 
locations including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) and 
Naivasha town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, in 
violation of Articles 7(l)(g) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute. 

Count 7 (MUTHAURA and KENYATTA) 

Other inhumane acts constituting a crime against humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(k) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA as co-perpetrators committed 
or contributed to the commission of crimes against humanity, namely the 
inflicting of great suffering and serious injury to body or to mental or physical 
health by means of inhumane acts upon civilian supporters of the Orange 
Democratic Movement civilian supporters of the Orange Democratic Movement 
political party in or around locations including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, 
Rift Valley Province) and Naivasha town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley 
Province), Republic of Kenya, in violation of Articles 7(l)(k) and 25(3)(a) of the 
Rome Statute. 

Count 8 (ALI) 

Other inhumane acts constituting a crime against humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(k) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, MOHAMMED 
HUSSEIN ALI, as part of a group of persons, including FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA, acting with a common 
purpose, committed or contributed to the commission of crimes against 
humanity, namely the inflicting of great suffering and serious injury to body or 
to mental or physical health by means of inhumane acts upon civilian supporters 
of the Orange Democratic Movement party in or around locations including 
Nakuru town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) and Naivasha town 
(Naivasha District, Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, in violation of 
Articles 7(l)(k) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute. 
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Count 9 (MUTHAURA and KENYATTA) 

Persecution as a crime against humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(h) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA as co-perpetrators committed 
or contributed to the commission of crimes against humanity, namely 
persecution, when co-perpetrators and/or persons belonging to their group 
intentionally and in a discriminatory manner targeted civilians based on their 
political affiliation, committing murder, rape and other forms of sexual violence, 
other inhumane acts and deportation or forcible transfer, in or around locations 
including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) and Naivasha 
town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, in violation of 
Articles 7(l)(h) and 25(3)(a) of the Rome Statute. 

Count 10 (ALI) 

Persecution as a crime against humanity 

(Articles 7(l)(h) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute) 

From on or about 30 December 2007 to 31 January 2008, MOHAMMED 
HUSSEIN ALI, as part of a group of persons, including FRANCIS KIRIMI 
MUTHAURA and UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA, acting with a common 
purpose, committed or contributed to the commission of crimes against 
humanity, namely persecution, when co-perpetrators and/or persons belonging 
to their group intentionally and in a discriminatory manner targeted civilians 
based on their political affiliation, committing murder, rape and other forms of 
sexual violence, other inhumane acts and deportation or forcible transfer, in or 
around locations including Nakuru town (Nakuru District, Rift Valley Province) 
and Naivasha town (Naivasha District, Rift Valley Province), Republic of Kenya, 
in violation of Articles 7(l)(h) and 25(3)(d) of the Rome Statute. 

III. JURISDICTION AND ADMISSIBILITY 

22. Article 19(1) of the Statute provides that "[t]he Court shall satisfy itself that it 

has jurisdiction in any case brought before it. The Court may, on its own motion, 

determine the admissibility of a case in accordance with article 17". 

A. Jurisdiction 

23. According to article 19 of the Statute, the Chamber's determination as to 

whether it has jurisdiction over the case against Mr. Muthaura, Mr. Kenyatta and Mr. 

Ali is a prerequisite for its decision, pursuant to article 61(7) of the Statute, on the 

confirmation of the charges against the Suspects. Furthermore, the Chamber 
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considers that the phrase "satisfy itself that it has jurisdiction" also entails that the 

Court must "attain the degree of certainty" that the jurisdictional parameters under 

the Statute have been met.^ 

24. In this regard, the Chamber recalls its previous finding: 

In the 31 March 2010 Decision, the Chamber has examined the different facets of 
jurisdiction in terms of place {ratione loci, i.e. in the Republic of Kenya), time 
{ratione temporis, i.e. crimes allegedly committed after 1 June 2005), and subject-
matter {ratione materiae, i.e. crimes against humanity). It has also defined the 
scope of the Prosecutor's investigation with respect to the situation under 
consideration in view of the above-mentioned three jurisdictional prerequisites, 
namely the territorial, temporal and material parameters of the situation. It 
found that all the requirements have been met which led it to authorise the 
Prosecutor to commence an investigation into the situation in the Republic of 
Kenya in relation to "crimes against humanity within the jurisdiction of the 
Court committed between 1 June 2005 and 26 November 2009". [The Chamber] is 
of the view that, since the Prosecutor has adhered to the Court's territorial, 
temporal and material parameters defining the situation as confirmed in its 31 
March 2010 Decision, it finds no need to reiterate its finding and provide a 
further detailed assessment of the question of jurisdiction of the cases arising 
from that situation at this stage.45 

25. The Chamber notes that the Defence teams have not challenged the territorial 

or the temporal jurisdiction of the Court over the present case. In light of this, and on 

the basis of the charges as presented by the Prosecutor in the Amended DCC, the 

Chamber considers that the Court's territorial and temporal parameters are still 

satisfied, and accordingly, that there is no reason to repeat its previous finding on 

these two aspects of jurisdiction. 

26. With respect to the Court's material jurisdiction, the Chamber recalls that the 

Defence teams of Mr. Ali and Mr. Kenyatta purport to challenge this particular facet 

of jurisdiction in their filings dated 19 September 2011.^^ 

44 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for Summonses to Appear for 
Francis Kirimi Muthaura, Uhuru Muigai Kenyatta and Mohammed Hussein Ali", ICC-01/09-02/11-1, 
para. 9; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 24. 
45 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for Summonses to Appear for 
Francis Kirimi Muthaura, Uhuru Muigai Kenyatta and Mohammed Hussein Ali", ICC-01/09-02/11-1, 
paras 10-11. 
46 ICC-01/09-02/11-338; ICC-01/09-01/11-339. 

No. ICC-01/09-02/11 15/155 23 January 2012 



27. The Defence of Mr. Kenyatta argues that the Court does not have jurisdiction 

over the present case "on the ground that there was no attack on any civilian 

population pursuant to a State or 'organizational policy' as disclosed by the evidence 

of the Prosecut[or]".^^ In particular the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta contends that the 

interpretation of the term "organization" within the meaning of article 7(2)(a) of the 

Statute, as advanced by the Chamber in the 31 March 2010 Decision, is incorrect since 

it is inconsistent with the intention of the drafters of the Statute and customary 

intemational law."̂ ^ Accordingly, the Defence requests the Chamber: (i) to find that an 

"organization" within the meaning of article 7(2)(a) of the Statute must partake of the 

characteristics of the State; and (ii) in light of such narrower definition, to assess at 

the conclusion of the confirmation hearing the entirety of the evidence presented and 

"decline to exercise jurisdiction" in the present case."̂ ^ Furthermore, the Defence of 

Mr. Kenyatta avers that, even if the Chamber is not persuaded that an "organization" 

should partake of some characteristics of a State, the present case does not meet the 

criteria set out in the 31 March 2010 Decision and the Chamber should determine it 

has no jurisdiction following a review of the evidence.^^ In light of the arguments 

presented, the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta concludes that, regardless of whether the 

Chamber finally adopts a traditional definition or an "expansive new definition"^^ of 

"organization", "the Prosecut[or] has failed to adduce sufficient evidence of 

substantial grounds of the existence of an 'organizational policy' behind the crimes 

charged"^^ and, therefore, the Court lacks material jurisdiction over the present 

case. 53 

28. The Defence of Mr. Ali challenges the jurisdiction of the Court over the 

present case asserting that "the Prosecut[or] has failed [...] to allege or establish 

47 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 12. 
48 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, paras 15-58. 
49 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 74. 
50 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 12. 
51 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 23. 
52 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 72. 
53 TCC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 12. 
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requisite elements of [a]rticle 7" of the Statute.^ Specifically, the Defence of Mr. Ali 

argues that "[h]aving charged [Mr.] Ali with crimes against humanity under [a]rticle 

7 [of the Statute], the Prosecut[or] bears the burden of proving that such crimes were 

committed, and has failed to do so".̂ ^ In particular, the Defence of Mr. Ali, relying on 

the factors that the Chamber identified as relevant to determining whether a group 

qualifies as an "organization" under the Statute, submits that the Prosecutor "has 

provided no factual basis to conclude that [the] alleged group possessed the means to 

carry out a widespread and systematic attack against the civilian population" .̂ ^ 

29. The Prosecutor responds that neither of the Defence challenges can be 

qualified as a legal challenge to the Court's jurisdiction, since "[j]urisdiction is a 

threshold matter to be resolved by courts before proceeding to consider the merits of 

the case" whilst the Defence is "reversing the process", i.e. "arguing the merits of the 

case to establish that the threshold requirements of jurisdiction are not established".^^ 

Accordingly, the Prosecutor submits that the challenges presented by both Defence 

teams should be dismissed in their entirety and further requests the Chamber "to 

clarify that such arguments cannot be mischaracterized as a jurisdictional [...] 

challenge in order to circumvent page limitations for the post-confirmation briefs or 

to guarantee an automatic right of appeal" .̂ ^ 

30. The Chamber agrees with the Prosecutor that the way in which the challenges 

presented by the two Defence teams are framed clearly indicates that they are not 

jurisdictional in nature but, instead, are challenges on the merits of the Prosecutor's 

case on the facts. 

31. In particular, the challenge presented by the Defence of Mr. Ali is based on the 

Prosecutor's asserted failure to establish to the requisite threshold that the alleged 

crimes were committed pursuant to or in furtherance of a policy attributable to an 

54 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 1. 
55 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 12. 
56 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 31. 
57 ICC-01/09-02/11-356, para. 3. 
58 TCC-01/09-02/11-356, para. 4. 
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"organization" within the meaning of article 7(2)(a) of the Statute. In fact, as recalled 

above, the Defence of Mr. Ali provides an analysis of the evidence in the present case 

in order to demonstrate that the "organization" alleged by the Prosecutor does not 

meet the factors previously identified by the Chamber as relevant to the 

determination of whether a group qualifies as an "organization" within the meaning 

of article 7(2)(a) of the Statute.^^ In this respect, the Chamber considers that the 

Defence submission falls in its entirety within the ambit of exercise of the rights 

accorded to the Defence pursuant to article 61(5) and (6) of the Statute. Accordingly, 

the Defence submission cannot be qualified as a challenge to the jurisdiction of the 

Court over the present case, but conversely, shall be addressed pursuant to the 

standard provided for in article 61(7) of the Statute in the relevant part of the 

decision, namely in the section concerning the contextual elements of the crimes 

against humanity charged. 

32. The Chamber considers that the same conclusion applies to the submission of 

the Defence of Mr. Ali to the effect that the Court is deprived of jurisdiction with 

respect to the present case, because the Prosecutor has failed to prove the 

requirements prescribed by article 25(3)(d) of the Statute.^^ 

33. Likewise, according to the Chamber, the challenge presented by the Defence 

of Mr. Kenyatta is not jurisdictional in nature. In fact, the Defence challenges the 

jurisdiction of the Court over the present case on the basis of two points: (i) the legal 

definition of "organization"; and (ii) the lack of sufficient evidence to establish the 

existence of an "organization". The Chamber however notes that these two points are 

not presented by the Defence as independent arguments, either of which, if upheld, 

would autonomously establish lack of material jurisdiction in the present case. To the 

contrary, the Defence clearly requests the Chamber to adopt a narrower definition of 

"organization" and to apply this definition to the facts of the case, as established by 

the evidence. In the Defence submission, it is only after conducting both steps that 

59 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, paras 22-42. 
60 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, paras 1, 9, 43-51. 
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the Chamber should decline to exercise jurisdiction over the present case.̂ ^ In these 

circumstances, the Chamber is of the view that, in the way the challenge is framed, 

the issue related to the definition of the term "organization" cannot be considered as 

an independent argument to establish the lack of material jurisdiction. In fact, even if 

the Chamber were to uphold this argument regarding the definition of 

"organization", it would still be requested to proceed to the second limb of the 

challenge, and to assess the evidence and determine that the Prosecutor did not 

provide sufficient evidence to establish that the alleged organization partakes of 

some characteristics of a State. In this case, however, the Chamber would not dismiss 

the case as falling outside the scope of the material jurisdiction of the Court, but it 

would, rather, decline to confirm the charges. Accordingly, since the Defence 

challenge cannot be answered without an assessment of the facts of the case against 

the asserted statutory interpretation of the term "organization", the Chamber is not 

persuaded that the challenge is indeed jurisdictional in nature. 

34. The Chamber considers that the same conclusion should be reached a fortiori 

with respect to the alternative request advanced by the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta in 

case the Chamber confirms its previous interpretation of the term "organization" 

within the meaning of article 7(2) (a) of the Statute. In this respect, the Defence of Mr. 

Kenyatta submits that "even if the [Chamber] is not persuaded that an organization 

under [a]rticle 7(2)(a) must possess State-like elements, the [Court] does not have 

jurisdiction to try this case as the evidence disclosed by the Prosecut[or] does not 

establish an organizational policy to commit the alleged crimes, on either definition 

provided by the Chamber" .̂ ^ This request in the alternative, and the arguments 

advanced in its support, also cannot be considered jurisdictional under article 19 of 

the Statute, but, conversely, qualify as a challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence 

to satisfactorily establish one of the constitutive elements of the crimes charged 

pursuant to article 61(7) of the Statute, and shall be treated accordingly. 

61 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 73. 
62 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 59. 
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35. In light of the above, the Chamber considers that the purported jurisdictional 

challenges presented by the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta and the Defence of Mr. Ali must 

be dismissed in limine in their entirety. 

36. However, the Chamber is of the view that, in the present circumstances, the 

arguments advanced by the Defence teams in their challenges shall be considered in 

the part of this decision addressing the merits of the case pursuant to article 61(7) of 

the Statute. In fact, the Chamber notes that, upon receipt of the Defence filings, the 

Chamber invited the Prosecutor and the Legal Representative of Victims to submit 

observations thereto pursuant to rule 58 of the Rules. Although the rationale of this 

invitation was to receive all the necessary information to arrive to an informed 

decision - including as to the actual nature of the alleged jurisdictional challenge -

the Chamber considers that the principle of fairness of the proceedings mandates 

that the arguments advanced by the Defence teams in their filings under 

consideration not be disregarded but shall be addressed in the part on the merits of 

the present decision. 

37. Accordingly, and on the basis of the charges brought by the Prosecutor, the 

Chamber finds that the requirement of material jurisdiction is also met in the present 

case and determines that the case against the Suspects falls within the jurisdiction of 

the Court. 

B. Admissibility 

38. Regarding admissibility, the second sentence of article 19(1) of the Statute 

implies that, in the absence of a challenge by any of the parties referred to in article 

19(2) of the Statute, an admissibility determination on the case by the Chamber is not 

mandatory but is, in principle, discretionary. The Chamber observes that, pursuant 

to the Statute, the assessment as to the admissibility of a case is to be conducted with 

respect to two different limbs, the first relating to the existence of national 

proceedings and the second as to the gravity of the case. 
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39. With respect to the former, the Chamber notes that no Defence team 

challenged the admissibility of the case on the basis of the existence of national 

proceedings. Accordingly, the Chamber does not find it necessary to conduct a 

determination of the admissibility of the case with respect to this limb of the 

admissibility test. 

40. Turning to the gravity of the case as the second component of admissibility in 

accordance with article 17(l)(d) of the Statute, the Chamber notes that the Defence of 

Mr. Muthaura and the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta did not raise any challenge in this 

respect. Conversely, the Defence of Mr. Ali alleges that the case against Mr. Ali does 

not rise to the level of sufficient gravity and, therefore, submits that it must be 

declared inadmissible.^^ 

41. In particular, the Defence of Mr. Ali asserts that "[i]f the 'conduct in question' is 

defined as alleged police inaction by [Mr.] Ali or those under his command, then this 

case is not one of 'sufficient gravity'" both as a matter of law and as a matter of fact. 

From the first viewpoint, the Defence states that "there is substantial doubt as to 

whether inaction can, as a matter of law, result in liability and rise to the sufficient 

level of gravity" because in this sense the "Court's treatment of omission [...] is a 

conservative one".^ Furthermore, the Defence avers that, as a factual matter, the 

police inaction for which Mr. Ali is alleged to be criminally responsible does not 

constitute conduct of sufficient gravity in light of the gravity test articulated by Pre-

Trial Chamber I in the case of The Prosecutor v. Thomas Lubanga Dyilo, because: (i) no 

evidence has been provided by the Prosecutor to substantiate his claim that there 

was any deliberate failure to act on the side of the Kenya Police and, thus, that any 

such failure was "systematic or large-scale";^^ (ii) Mr. Ali did not control the Kenyan 

government policies at the relevant time and therefore he was not one of the "most 

senior leaders";^^ and (iii) Mr. Ali does not fall into the category of those most 

63 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, paras 56-71. 
64 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 63. 
65 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 65. 
66 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 66. 
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responsible for the crimes, as he has not been accused of being a principal or direct 

perpetrator.^^ 

42. The Prosecutor responds that the challenge to the admissibility of the case must 

fail, as it "mixes an incorrect assessment of gravity with an attack on the sufficiency 

of the evidence".^^ He states that the Defence of Mr. Ali "relies entirely on a gravity 

test that has been rejected by the Appeals Chamber as flawed and erroneous in 

law".̂ ^ The Prosecutor further contends that the Defence of Mr. Ali appears to be 

attempting to use the rules of admissibility to limit accountability under the Statute 

to principals and direct perpetrators, without any legal support.^^ Finally, the 

Prosecutor states that the Defence of Mr. Ali wrongly includes allegations against the 

sufficiency of the evidence underpinning the charges as a second form of attack on 

admissibility, asserting that such allegations fall outside the proper scope of an 

admissibility challenge and should be accordingly dismissed.^^ 

43. In its final written observations, the Defence of Mr. Ali recognizes that the 

decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I was reversed on appeal but states that the "OTP 

neglects to note that the decision was reversed on other grounds" .̂ ^ The Defence 

avers that the "OTP must acknowledge that the Appeals Chamber provided no 

alternate test" and that "no court in the interim has addressed what gravity threshold 

should be used".^^ The Defence continues that even if the Court applies the 

"sentencing guidelines cited [...] in its 31 March 2010 decision", one of these 

guidelines, which relates to "the nature of the unlawful behaviour or of the crimes 

allegedly committed" is unsatisfied.̂ "^ 

67 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, para. 67. 
68 ICC-01/09-02/11-356, para. 43. 
69 ICC-01/09-02/11-356, para. 44. 
70 ICC-01/09-02/11-356, para. 49. 
71 ICC-01/09-02/11-356, para. 52. 
72 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red, para. 125, footnote 275. 
73 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red, para. 125. 
74 ICC-01/09-02/11-373-Red, para. 126. 

No. ICC-01/09-02/11 22/155 23 January 2012 



44. At the outset, the Chamber observes that the gravity test articulated by Pre-Trial 

Chamber I in its "Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for Warrants of Arrest, 

Article 58",̂ ^ and relied upon by the Defence of Mr. Ali, has been explicitly found to 

be "flawed" by the Appeals Chamber.^^ The determination as to whether the case 

against Mr. Ali meets the statutory gravity threshold therefore cannot be based on 

such test as originally articulated. Nevertheless, this cannot lead to the automatic 

rejection of the Defence challenge, and the Chamber must address in substance the 

arguments presented by the Defence of Mr. Ali under an appropriate interpretation 

of article 17(l)(d) of the Statute. 

45. The Chamber notes that the Defence of Mr. Ali states, in the abstract, that the case 

against Mr. Ali is not of sufficient gravity: (i) because it concerns an alleged omission; 

and, independently, (ii) because Mr. Ali is not being charged as a principal or a direct 

perpetrator. The Chamber is not persuaded by either of these contentions for the 

following reasons. 

46. With respect to the former, the Chamber considers that Mr. Ali's contention that 

a case concerning omission does not, as a matter of law, rise to the level of sufficient 

gravity is untenable. In fact, there is nothing in the Statute that can be interpreted to 

exclude acts by omission from the purview of the Court, and it would be contrary to 

its object and purpose to interpret article 17(l)(d) of the Statute in a way which 

would reduce, as a matter of law, the subject-matter jurisdiction of the Court. In any 

case, the Chamber notes that Mr. Ali is primarily alleged to have taken positive steps 

to ensure the inaction of the Kenya Police during and for the purpose of the 

commission of the crimes charged; ^̂  no allegations of omission are thus brought 

against Mr. Ali in this respect. 

75 Pre-Trial Chamber I, ICC-01/04-520-Anx2, para. 64. 
76 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment of the Prosecutor's appeal against the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I 
entitled 'Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for Warrants of Arrest, Article 58'", ICC-01/04-169, 
para. 82. 
'̂ '̂  Amended DCC, para. 99. 
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47. As concerns the argument that only cases brought against principals or direct 

perpetrators are of sufficient gravity to justify action by the Court, the Chamber 

considers that this argument is legally unfounded, for the reason that it would, as a 

matter of principle, deprive article 25(3)(d) of the Statute of any meaning., 

48. The Chamber further observes that the argument of the Defence of Mr. Ali is 

largely predicated on the lack of evidence in support of the Prosecutor's allegations 

that there was a deliberate failure on the part of the Kenya Police during the attack in 

Nakuru and Naivasha and that such a failure should be attributed to Mr. Ali, thus 

grounding his individual criminal responsibility under article 25(3)(d) of the Statute. 

Insofar as this is the case, the argument does not relate to the admissibility of the 

case, but rather to its merits. Therefore, the Chamber shall not address it within this 

section but as part of the comprehensive examination of the sufficiency of the 

evidence underpinning the charges against Mr. Ali. 

49. Having addressed these arguments, the Chamber now turns to the question of 

whether the case against Mr. Ali is of sufficient gravity to warrant further action by 

the Court. The Chamber observes that the crimes with which Mr. Ali is charged, in 

his official capacity as Commissioner of Police, were allegedly committed in two 

locations over the course of a number of days and resulted in numerous deaths and 

brutal injuries, massive displacement and sexual violence.̂ ^ The alleged manner of 

commission of the crimes featured particular brutality, such as beheading victims 

and also burning victims alive.̂ ^ 

50. Considering that, in determining the gravity of the case, factors such as the scale, 

nature and manner of commission of the alleged crimes, their impact on victims, and 

the existence of any aggravating circumstances, together with others, listed in rule 

145(l)(c) of the Rules relating to the determination of sentence, are of particular 

78 Amended DCC, paras 32-33, 59-60, 62-64, 68-71, 74. 
79 Amended DCC, paras 59, 70. 
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relevance,^^ the Chamber is satisfied that the alleged crimes meet the gravity 

threshold of article 17(l)(d) of the Statute. 

IV. PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A. Purpose and scope of the present decision 

(i) Evidentiary threshold under article 61(7) of the Statute 

51. In the present decision, the Chamber shall determine, pursuant to article 61(7) of 

the Statute, whether there is sufficient evidence to establish substantial grounds to 

believe that the Suspects committed each of the crimes alleged in the Amended DCC. 

52. The Chamber notes that the drafters of the Statute established progressively 

higher evidentiary thresholds in articles 15, 58(1), 61(7) and 66(3) of the Statute.̂ ^ The 

evidentiary threshold applicable at the present stage of the proceedings {ie. 

substantial grounds to believe) is higher than the one required for the issuance of a 

warrant of arrest or summons to appear but lower than that required for a final 

determination as to the guilt or innocence of an accused. The Chamber concurs with 

the definition of the term "substantial" within the meaning of article 61(7) of the 

Statute as articulated in the previous jurisprudence of the Court, according to which, 

in order to meet the requisite threshold, the Prosecutor "must offer concrete and 

tangible proof demonstrating a clear line of reasoning underpinning [his] specific 

allegations".^2 The Chamber further adheres to the existing jurisprudence of the 

Court to the effect that the purpose of the determination under article 61(7) of the 

Statute is primarily to protect the suspect against wrongful prosecution and ensure 

80 See Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-02/05-02/09-243-Red, para. 
32; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, para. 188. 
81 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 27. 
82 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 29; Pre-
Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 65; Pre-Trial 
Chamber T, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", TCC-01/04-01/06-803-tEN, para. 39. 
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judicial economy by distinguishing between cases that should go to trial and those 

that should not.̂ ^ 

53. In making this determination the Chamber will be guided by the principle of in 

dubio pro reo as a component of the presumption of innocence, which as a general 

principle in criminal procedure applies, mutatis mutandis, to all stages of the 

proceedings, including the pre-trial stage. 

54. Based on the determination as to the sufficiency of the evidence to establish 

substantial grounds to believe that the Suspects committed each of the crimes 

charged, the Chamber shall: (i) confirm the charges pursuant to article 61(7)(a) of the 

Statute; (ii) decline to confirm the charges pursuant to article 61(7)(b) of the Statute; 

or (iii) adjourn the hearing and request the Prosecutor, pursuant to article 61 (7) (c) of 

the Statute, to consider (a) providing further evidence or conducting further 

investigation with respect to a particular charge; or (b) amending a charge because 

the evidence submitted appears to establish a different crime within the jurisdiction 

of the Court. 

55. In performing its functions under article 61(7) of the Statute, the Chamber relies 

on the evidence disclosed between the parties and further communicated to the 

Chamber in compliance with rule 121(2)(c) of the Rules and the Chamber's 

decisions.^ 

83 Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Red, para. 41; 
Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-02/05-03/09-121-Corr-Red, para. 
31; Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmadon of Charges", ICC-02/05-02/09-243-Red, 
para.39; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 28; Pre-
Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 63; Pre-Trial 
Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/06-803-tEN, para. 37. 
84 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Setting the Regime for Evidence Disclosure and Other Related 
Matters", ICC-01/09-02/11-48; Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the 'Prosecution's application 
requesting disclosure after a final resolution of the Government of Kenya's admissibility challenge' 
and Establishing a Calendar for Disclosure Between the Parties", ICC-01/09-02/11-64. 
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(ii) Scope of the assessment of facts 

56. The purpose of the present decision is confined to determining whether sufficient 

evidence has been placed before the Chamber to meet the requisite threshold for the 

confirmation of the charges presented. In this respect, the Chamber observes that in 

line with article 74(2) of the Statute a "charge" is composed of the facts and 

circumstances underlying the alleged crime as well as of their legal characterisation. 

In order to determine the scope of the required assessment of facts in the decision on 

the confirmation of charges, the Chamber wishes to clarify its understanding with 

respect to the nature of such decision as setting the factual subject matter of the trial. 

In fact, the charges confirmed fix and delimit, to a certain extent, the scope of the case 

for the purposes of the subsequent trial.^ 85 

57. This clearly emerges from the said article 74(2) of the Statute, which mandates 

that "the decision at trial shall not exceed the facts and circumstances described in the 

charges dind any amendments to the charges" (emphasis added). In the same vein, 

according to regulation 55 of the Regulations of the Court (the "Regulations"), the 

Trial Chamber is vested with the authority to modify the legal characterisation of 

facts "without exceeding the facts and circumstances described in the charges and any 

amendments to the charges" (emphasis added). 

58. The "facts described in the charges" have been defined by the Appeals Chamber 

as those "factual allegations which support each of the legal elements of the crime 

charged" .̂ ^ Furthermore, according to the Appeals Chamber, the facts described in 

the charges shall be distinguished from "the evidence put forward by the Prosecutor 

at the confirmation hearing to support a charge (article 61(5) of the Statute), as well as 

from background or other information that, although contained in the document 

85 See Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-02/05-03/09-121-Corr-Red, 
para. 34. 
86 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment on the appeals of Mr Lubanga Dyilo and the Prosecutor against the 
Decision of Trial Chamber I of 14 July 2009 entitled 'Decision giving notice to the parties and 
participants that the legal characterisation of the facts may be subject to change in accordance with 
Regulation 55(2) of the Regulations of the Court'", TCC-01/04-01/06-2205, para. 90, footnote 163. 
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containing the charges or the confirmation decision does not support the legal 

elements of the crime charged" .̂ ^ 

59. In light of the above, the Chamber observes that, among the different facts placed 

before the Chamber for its consideration, a distinction must be made between the 

facts underlying the charges - i.e. the "facts described in the charges", which, as such, 

are the only ones that cannot be exceeded by the Trial Chamber once confirmed by 

the Pre-Trial Chamber - and facts or evidence that are subsidiary to the facts 

described in the charges, serving the purpose of demonstrating or supporting their 

existence. Notably, subsidiary facts, although referred to in the document containing 

the charges or in the decision on the confirmation of charges, are of relevance only to 

the extent that facts described in the charges may be inferred from them.̂ ^ 

60. In order to confirm the charges pursuant to article 61(7)(a) of the Statute, the 

Chamber shall be satisfied that the evidence establishes to the requisite threshold 

each of the facts described in the charges. If the charges are then confirmed, article 

74(2) of the Statute and regulation 55 of the Regulations, as noted above, make clear 

that the factual subject matter of the case will be settled for the purposes of the trial 

in light of the confirmed charge(s) and, therefore, in light of the facts and 

circumstances described therein. Conversely, given the nature of the subsidiary facts 

the Chamber will not engage in an examination of each and every subsidiary fact 

which is mentioned in the document containing the charges and upon which the 

Prosecutor relies to prove the existence of one or more facts described in the charges. 

More appropriately, the Chamber shall analyze subsidiary facts only to the extent 

that this is necessary, in light of the parties' submissions or the Chamber's own 

assessment, to ascertain whether the facts described in the charges are sufficiently 

established to the threshold required at this stage of proceedings. In the 

87 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment on the appeals of Mr Lubanga Dyilo and the Prosecutor against the 
Decision of Trial Chamber I of 14 July 2009 entitled 'Decision giving notice to the parties and 
participants that the legal characterisafion of the facts may be subject to change in accordance with 
Regulation 55(2) of the Regulations of the Court'", ICC-01/04-01/06-2205, para. 90, footnote 163. 
88 See Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-02/05-03/09-121-Corr-Red, 
para. 36. 
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understanding of the Chamber, this does not prevent the Prosecutor from relying on 

these or other subsidiary facts in the future, in the same way that the parties are not 

precluded from relying at trial upon new or additional evidence from that presented 

at the pre-trial stage of the case. 

(iii) Defence challenge to the conduct of the investigation 

61. At this juncture, the Chamber finds it appropriate to address an argument raised 

by all three Defence teams that directly relates to the scope and purpose of the 

present decision. Specifically, the Defence teams raised the issue of the Prosecutor's 

alleged failure to comply with his investigative obligations in accordance with article 

54(1) of the Statute.89 

62. In his final written observations, the Prosecutor responds that the purpose of the 

confirmation of charges hearing is not to assess whether he has fulfilled his duty 

under article 54(1) of the Statute,^^ and that, in any case, he took all reasonable steps 

to follow up on exculpatory lines of enquiry, in particular, by questioning its 

witnesses for exculpatory information.^^ 

63. The Chamber accepts the argument of the Prosecutor that his alleged 

investigative failure does not fall within the scope of the Chamber's determination 

pursuant to article 61(7) of the Statute. In fact, the Chamber recalls that the Statute 

clearly delimits the roles and the functions of the different organs of the Court. In 

particular, the Chamber's role at the current stage of the proceedings is to determine 

whether sufficient evidence has been adduced to establish substantial grounds to 

believe that the Suspects committed the crimes charged.^^ Such evidence adduced is 

in fact the outcome of the Prosecutor's investigations. If he has failed to investigate 

properly, this will certainly have a bearing on the quality and sufficiency of the 

89 ICC-01/09-02/11-338, paras 72-83; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-4-ENG, p. 88, lines 15-22; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-15-
Red-ENG, p. 58, line 8, to p. 59, line 6; p. 65, lines 9-17; ICC-01/09-02/11-374-Red, paras 69-72. 
90 ICC-01/09-02/11-361, para. 29. 
91 ICC-01/09-02/11-361, para. 31; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-4-ENG, p. 45, lines 4-9. 
92 See Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the 'Request by the Victims' Representative for authorisation 
to make a further written submission on the views and concerns of the victims'", ICC-01/09-01/11-371, 
para. 16. 
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evidence presented and the matter will be finally decided by way of an examination 

of the said evidence pursuant to article 61(7) of the Statute. Therefore, under no 

circumstances will a failure on the part of the Prosecutor to properly investigate 

automatically justify a decision of the Chamber to decline to confirm the charges, 

without having examined the evidence presented. In other words, the scope of 

determination under article 61(7) of the Statute relates to the assessment of the 

evidence available and not the manner in which the Prosecutor conducted his 

investigations. 

64. This is also in line with the view expressed by Pre-Trial Chamber I, according to 

which: 

[A]t this stage of the proceedings, the Defence's objections to the manner in 
which the investigations were conducted can only be viewed in the context of the 
purpose of the confirmation hearing, and should thus be regarded as a means of 
seeking a decision declining to confirm the charges. It follows, therefore, that the 
Defence's objection raised in this instance cannot in itself cause the Chamber to 
decline to confirm the charges on the basis of an alleged investigative failure on 
the part of the Prosecution. Rather, this objection may have an impact on the 
Chamber's assessment of whether the Prosecutor's evidence as a whole has met 
the "substantial grounds to believe" threshold.93 

65. Accordingly, the Chamber will not address any of the complaints in this regard 

and will exclusively conduct an assessment of the evidence proffered by the parties 

in order to determine whether the evidentiary threshold required by article 61(7) of 

the Statute for confirmation of the charges brought against the Suspects has been met 

or not. 

B. Admissibility^ relevance and probative value of evidence 

66. In this part, the Chamber will set out a number of general evidentiary principles 

underpinning the present decision in light of articles 21, 64, 67 and 69 of the Statute, 

and rules 63, 64, 68, 70, 71, 76 to 78,121 and 122 of the Rules. The Chamber recalls its 

previous interpretation of the evidentiary principles'^ as well as internationally 

93 Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-02/05-02/09-243-Red, para. 48. 
94 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, paras 32-62. 
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recognized human rights standards as provided for in article 21(2) and (3) of the 

Statute. 

67. Initially, the Chamber notes that the Prosecutor asserts that: 

[F]or purposes of confirmation, the Pre-Trial Chamber should accept as 
dispositive the Prosecution's evidence, so long as it is relevant. It should avoid 
attempting to resolve contradictions between the Prosecution and Defence 
evidence, because such resolution is impossible without a full airing of the 
evidence from both sides and a careful weighing and evaluation of the credibility 
of the witnesses. That will occur at trial.95 

68. In support of his argument, the Prosecutor also relies on the jurisprudence of the 

ad hoc tribunals concerning the review of mid-trial motions for acquittal, asserting 

that the latter is a "comparable, albeit more comprehensive screening of the case", 

and submitting that the ad hoc tribunals, "in evaluating a Rule 98bis motion for 

acquittal, [do] not assess the reliability or credibility of the evidence presented in the 

case-in-chief, nor [do they] give lesser weight to the evidence that [they deem] 

'suspect, contradictory or in any other way unreliable'".'^ 

69. The Defence of Mr. Kenyatta responds that "the Prosecutor's approach 

fundamentally contravenes the intent and express language of Article 69(4) of the 

Statute" '7 and it "is unsupported by either Rule 63(2) or 64" of the Rules.'^ Further, 

the Defence submits that "[t]he Prosecut[or] fails to address the fact that reliability is 

a fundamental component of an admissibility assessment under Article 69(4)" of the 

Statute.'' Lastly, the Defence contends that "[t]he underlying purpose of the Rule 

98bis procedure at the ICTY and ICTR is not analogous to the confirmation hearing at 

t h e ICC".^00 

95 ICC-01/09-02/11-361, para. 5. 
96 ICC-01/09-02/11-361, para. 6. 
97 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 3. 
98 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 7. 
99 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 7. 
100 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, paras 16. 
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70. The Defence of Mr. Ali contends that "the OTP is manifestly wrong"^^^ and that 

the "OTP's assertions [...] are legally incorrect".̂ ^^ J]^Q Defence further submits that 

the "confirmation of charges hearing does not 'accord with the procedures of other 

international tribunals'"^^^ and that "[t]o determine whether "substantial grounds" to 

confirm charges exist, the Chamber must examine the relevance, probative value and 

weight of both OTP and Defence evidence".̂ ^^ 

71. The Defence of Mr. Muthaura asserts that the Prosecutor's submission 

"is unsupported by law", "inconsistent with Article 69(4)" of the Statute and "defies 

the established jurisprudence of this Chamber".̂ ^^ The Defence further argues that 

"the OTP's submissions in this regard amount to an attempt to lower the standard of 

scrutiny required at this stage of the proceedings".^^^ 

72. The Chamber does not accept the argument of the Prosecutor. At the outset, the 

Chamber emphasizes, as previously held by Pre-Trial Chamber I, that the 

jurisprudence of the ad hoc tribunals concerning mid-trial motions of acquittal cannot 

guide the Chamber in determining the scope of the evidentiary analysis to be 

undertaken for the purposes of confirmation of charges, due to the fundamentally 

incomparable nature of the two procedural regimes.̂ ^^ 

73. The Chamber further recalls the paramount principle of free assessment of 

evidence as enshrined in article 69(4) of the Statute and rule 63(2) of the Rules and 

observes that these provisions are equally applicable at the pre-trial and trial stages 

101 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red, para. 6. 
102 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red, para. 10. 
103 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red, para. 11. 
104 ICC-01/09-02/ll-373-Red, para. 10. 
105 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 10. 
106 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 5. 
107 See also Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Red, 
para. 45. 
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of the proceedings.^^^ As stated by Pre-Trial Chamber I, this principle is "a core 

component of judicial activity both at the pre-trial stage of the case and at trial".^°' 

74. At the same time, the Chamber recalls that its discretion in line with the principle 

of free assessment of evidence is limited to determining, pursuant to article 69(4) and 

(7) of the Statute, the admissibility, relevance and probative value of the evidence 

placed before it.̂ ^̂  

75. Thus, in determining whether there are substantial grounds to believe that the 

Suspects committed each of the crimes charged, the Chamber is not bound by the 

parties' characterization of the evidence. Rather, the Chamber will make its own 

independent assessment of each piece of evidence.̂ ^^ Moreover, the Chamber will 

assess the relevance and probative value of the evidence, regardless of its kind or 

which party relied upon it. 

(i) Admissibility of evidence 

76. With respect to the admissibility of evidence, the Chamber notes that neither the 

Statute nor the Rules provide that a certain type of evidence is per se inadmissible. 

Depending on the circumstances, the Chamber is vested with discretion or statutorily 

mandated to rule on the admissibility of the evidence. On the one hand, the Chamber 

may, pursuant to article 69(4) of the Statute, "rule on the [...] admissibility of any 

evidence". On the other hand, the Chamber shall, pursuant to article 69(7) of the 

Statute and rule 63(3) of the Rules, rule on the admissibility of the evidence on an 

application of a party or on its own motion, if grounds for inadmissibility appear to 

exist. 

108 See rule 122(9) [of the Rules] and the heading of Chapter 4 of the Rules. 
109 Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the "Prosecution's Application for Leave to Appeal the 'Decision 
on the Confirmation of Charges'", ICC-02/05-02/09-267, para. 8. 
110 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, paras 61-62. 
111 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Arficle 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 42. 
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77. The Chamber notes that the Defence teams of Mr. Muthaura and Mr. Kenyatta 

challenged at the hearing the admissibility of summaries of statements of persons 

who testified before entities other than the Court ("non-ICC witnesses"), arguing that 

these individuals had not consented to their statements being used in the 

proceedings before the Court.̂ ^^ In support of such contention, the Defence relies on a 

decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I, where the latter held that "the first and foremost 

measure required under article 68(1) of the Statute and rule 86 of the Rules is to 

inform each prospective witness of the fact that a party intends to rely on his or her 

statement [...] for the purpose of the confirmation hearing in a specific case" and 

that, when this is not done, "their statements [...] must be ruled inadmissible".^^^ 

78. The Chamber considers that the jurisprudence relied upon by the Defence is not 

applicable to the present circumstances as it relates to "witnesses of the Court". 

Conversely, in the present case, the Defence challenges the use of summaries of 

statements provided by individuals who have not been interviewed by the 

Prosecutor. The Chamber does not find any grounds in the statutory documents 

precluding the use of such documentary evidence, nor is there any indication that 

this evidence is otherwise inadmissible. Accordingly, the Chamber concludes that the 

summaries of the statements provided by non-ICC witnesses are admissible as 

evidence in the present case. 

(ii) Relevance and probative value of evidence 

79. Relevance requires a nexus between the specific piece of evidence and a charge or 

a fact of the case to be proven, in the sense that a piece of evidence is relevant to the 

Chamber's determination of a specific fact if it tends to make the existence of such 

fact more or less probable.̂ "̂̂  Therefore, in assessing the relevance of the evidence, the 

112ICC-01/09-02/11-T-4-ENG, p. 33, line 14 to p. 34, line 24; ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 15; ICC-01/09-
02/11-374-Red, para. 11. 
113 Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/06-803-tEN, para. 59. 
114 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 41. 
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Chamber shall establish the extent to which this evidence is rationally linked to the 

fact that it tends to prove or to disprove.̂ ^^ 

80. Furthermore, the Chamber will also assess whether each piece of evidence has 

probative value. The determination of the probative value of a piece of evidence 

requires a qualitative assessment. In this respect, the Chamber recalls the general 

principle of free assessment of evidence as enshrined in article 69(4) of the Statute 

and rule 63(2) of the Rules. Accordingly, the Chamber shall give each piece of 

evidence the weight that it considers appropriate. 

81. The Chamber takes a case-by-case approach in assessing the relevance and 

probative value of each piece of evidence."^ In doing so, the Chamber is guided by 

various factors, such as the nature of the evidence, its credibility, reliability, and 

source as well as the context in which it was obtained and its nexus to the charges of 

the case or the alleged perpetrator. Indicia of reliability such as voluntariness, 

truthfulness, and trustworthiness are considered.̂ ^^ In this respect, the Chamber 

wishes to clarify that it is not the amount of evidence presented but its probative 

value that is essential for the Chamber's final determination on the charges presented 

by the Prosecutor.̂ ^^ 

82. The Chamber identifies the evidence either as direct or indirect, the latter 

encompassing hearsay evidence, reports of international and non-governmental 

organizations (NGOs), as well as reports from national agencies, domestic 

intelligence services and the media. Pursuant to rule 76 of the Rules, evidence may 

also be oral, in particular when it is rendered by witnesses called to testify, or 

written, such as copies of witness statements or material covered by rule 77 of the 

115 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Arficle 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 41. 
116 See Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 58. 
117 Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the admissibility of four documents", ICC-01/04-01/06-1399, paras 28-
29. 
118 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 60. 

No. ICC-01/09-02/11 35/155 23 January 2012 



Rules, such as books, documents emanating from various sources, photographs, and 

other tangible objects, including but not limited to video and/or audio recorded 

evidence. 

83. On the other hand, direct evidence provides first-hand information. Regardless of 

the party that presented it, direct evidence that is both relevant and trustworthy has 

a high probative value. It follows that a single piece of direct evidence may be 

decisive for the Chamber's determination in the present decision.^^' 

84. In this respect, the Chamber observes that in the present case all the parties 

adduced, inter alia, eyewitness testimonies emanating from known or anonymous 

witnesses or presented summaries of witness statements. The Defence teams also 

relied on live witnesses during the confirmation hearing. 

85. In relation to the testimony of viva voce witnesses, in the present case called by 

the three Defence teams, the Chamber recalls its earlier findings, whereby it clarified 

that "the fact that witnesses' testimonies are elicited through oral questioning does 

not per se entail that they be attached a higher probative value than that they would 

be given if provided in writing".^^^ In this regard, the Chamber underlines that an 

oral testimony can have a high or low probative value in light of the Chamber's 

assessment, inter alia as a result of the questioning, of the witness' credibility, 

reliability, accuracy, trustworthiness and genuineness. The final determination on the 

probative value of the live testimony will thus depend on the Chamber's assessment 

on a case-by-case basis and in light of the evidence as a whole. 

86. With respect to indirect evidence, the Chamber is of the view that, as a general 

rule, such evidence must be accorded a lower probative value than direct evidence. 

119 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 49. 
120 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Defence Applicafions for Leave to Appeal the Single Judge's 
Order to Reduce the Number of Viva Voce Witnesses", ICC-01/09-02/11-275, paras 26-27. See also Pre-
Trial Chamber II, "Order to the Defence to Reduce the Number of Witnesses to Be Called to Testify at 
the Confirmation of Charges Hearing and to Submit an Amended List of Viva Voce Witnesses", ICC-
01/09-02/11-226, para. 18. 
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The Chamber highlights that, although indirect evidence is commonly accepted in 

the jurisprudence of the Court, the decision on the confirmation of charges cannot be 

based solely on one such piece of evidence.̂ ^^ 

87. In considering indirect evidence, the Chamber follows a two-step approach. First, 

as with direct evidence, it will assess its relevance and probative value. Second, it 

will verify whether corroborating evidence exists, regardless of its type or source. 

The Chamber is aware of rule 63(4) of the Rules, but finds that more than one piece of 

indirect evidence, which has low probative value, is preferable to prove an allegation 

to the standard of substantial grounds to believe. In light of this assessment, the 

Chamber will then determine whether the piece of indirect evidence in question, 

when viewed within the totality of evidence, is to be accorded a sufficient probative 

value to substantiate a finding of the Chamber for the purposes of the decision on the 

confirmation of charges.̂ ^^ 

88. At this juncture, the Chamber will address a number of issues that have been 

raised by the parties and that directly relate to the probative value to be accorded to 

certain pieces of evidence adduced in the present case. 

a) Anonymous and/or summary evidence 

89. The Chamber notes that the Defence teams argue that a lower probative value 

should be accorded to evidence emanating from anonymous witnesses and/or 

provided in a summary of a witness statement.̂ ^^ 

90. The Chamber notes that the use of anonymous witness statements and 

summaries is permitted at the pre-trial stage pursuant to article 61(5) and 68(5) of the 

Statute and rule 81(4) of the Rules. However, the Chamber shares the view, adopted 

121 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 51. 
122 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 52. 
123ICC-01/09-02/11-T-4-ENG, p. 19, lines 5-9; p. 85, line 24 to p. 86, line 1; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-lO-ENG, 
p. 27, line 12 to p. 28, line 21; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-13-ENG, p. 22, line 1-2; ICC-01/09-02/11-372, paras 9-
14; TCC-01/09-02/11-373-Red, paras 86-89; TCC-01/09-02/11-374-Red, paras 7-9. 
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in other pre-trial decisions,̂ "̂̂  that the use of evidence emanating from anonymous 

sources or from summaries of witnesses statements - regardless of its direct or 

indirect nature - may impact on the ability of the Defence to challenge the credibility 

of the source and the probative value of such evidence. Therefore, to counterbalance 

the disadvantage that this might cause to the Defence, such evidence is considered as 

having a lower probative value than that attached to the statements of witnesses 

whose identity is known to the Defence and for which a full statement has been 

made available to it. The Chamber will thus analyze anonymous witness statements 

and summaries on a case-by-case basis and evaluate them for the purposes of the 

present decision taking into account whether there is corroboration by other 

evidence.̂ ^^ 

b) Inconsistencies in the evidence 

91. The Chamber observes that the Defence teams have on several occasions drawn 

attention to alleged inconsistencies in specific items of evidence relied upon by the 

Prosecutor at the confirmation of charges hearing, in particular with respect to 

Witness OTP-4.̂ 26 

92. The Chamber is aware of possible inconsistencies within one or amongst several 

pieces of evidence and considers that inconsistencies may have an impact on the 

probative value to be accorded to the evidence in question. However, inconsistencies 

do not lead to an automatic rejection of the particular piece of evidence and thus do 

124 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 50; Pre-
Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 119; Pre-Trial 
Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmafion of charges", ICC-01/04-01/06-803-tEN, para. 106. 
125 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, paras 50-51; Pre-
Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmation of Charges", ICC-02/05-03/09-121-Corr-Red, para. 41; 
Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Confirmafion of Charges", ICC-02/05-02/09-243-Red, para. 52; 
Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmafion of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 160. 

126 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-15-Red-ENG, p. 50, lines 18-22; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-10-ENG, p. 21, lines 12-14, p. 
47, lines 18-22; ICC-01/09-02/11-T-13-ENG, p. 6, lines 3-7; p. 10, lines 13-19; ICC-01/09-02/11-372, paras 
26-33; TCC-01/09-02/11-374-Red, paras 25, 31-32, 39, 49-50; TCC-01/09-02/11-373-Red, paras 63-74, 79-82. 
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not bar the Chamber from using it.̂ ^̂  The Chamber will assess whether potential 

inconsistencies cast doubt on the overall credibility and reliability of the evidence 

and, therefore, affect the probative value to be accorded to such evidence.̂ ^^ The said 

assessment must be conducted with respect to the nature and degree of the 

individual inconsistency as well as to the specific issue to which the inconsistency 

pertains. In fact, inconsistencies in a piece of evidence might be so significant as to 

bar the Chamber from using it to prove a specific issue, but might prove immaterial 

with regard to another issue, which, accordingly, does not prevent the Chamber from 

using it regarding that issue. 

c) Challenge to the credibility of Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12 

93. The Chamber observes that at the confirmation of charges hearing, the Defence of 

Mr. Kenyatta mounted a comprehensive challenge to the credibility of Witnesses 

OTP-11 and OTP-12, demanding that the Chamber disregard the statements of these 

two witnesses in their entirety.^^' In essence, the substance of the challenge is that the 

two witnesses, who have been in contact with the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta, are 

"criminals" and "extortionists", who gave a "fully inculpatory account to the 

Prosecutor after having given a wholly exculpatory account to the Defence".̂ ^° In 

support of this argument, the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta relies on a series of documents 

chronicling its contact with two individuals whom it alleges to be anonymous 

Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12. 

94. The Chamber recalls that, as held by the Appeals Chamber, it is not required, as a 

matter of principle, to fully test the reliability of every piece of evidence relied upon 

127 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 55; Pre-
Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 116. 
128 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the 
Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 55. 
129ICC-01/09-02/11-T-10-ENG, p. 15, line 11, to p. 21, line 8; ICC-01/09-02/11-372, paras 21-25. 
130 TCC-01/09-02/11-T-lO-ENG, p. 17, lines 13-14. 
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by the Prosecutor for the purpose of the confirmation of charges hearing.̂ ^^ For 

instance, in the opinion of the Chamber it is an inherent consequence of protective 

measures under rule 81(4) of the Rules that in individually justified cases, the 

Defence's ability to raise, and the Chamber's ability to address in its decision, certain 

questions pertaining to the reliability of witnesses are limited. 

95. Having established this general point, the Chamber nevertheless believes that the 

challenge to the credibility of Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12 can be addressed in 

substance on the basis of the available evidence. As explained below, the Chamber is 

not persuaded by the Defence argument, as the evidence presented manifestly does 

not support its allegations. 

96. First, while the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta alleges that it is in possession of previous 

fully exculpatory statements which it attributes to Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12, the 

Chamber notes that no such witness statements have been presented by the Defence. 

Instead, the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta relies upon undated, unsigned, unverified, 

incomplete notes, which on their surface appear to be notes taken during meetings 

with the individuals alleged by the Defence to be Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12.̂ 2̂ 

Further, an analysis of these notes and the other relevant documents relied on by the 

Defence of Mr. Kenyatta reveals that the two individuals did not provide the Defence 

with "fully exculpatory" information, as there are references in the documents to the 

individuals informing the Defence of their knowledge of Mungiki implication in the 

crimes under consideration in the present case,̂ ^̂  of Mungiki links with Mr. 

Kenyatta,^^ and even directly of Mr. Kenyatta's involvement in the crimes.̂ ^^ 

97. Second, the Chamber finds that the documents do not reveal any extortion or 

extortion attempt. In the ordinary language, extortion is defined as "the practice of 

131 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment on the appeal of Mr. Thomas Lubanga Dyilo against the decision of 
Pre-Trial Chamber I entitled 'Second Decision on the Prosecution Requests and Amended Requests for 
Redactions under Rule 81'", ICC-01/04-01/06-774, para. 47. 

132 KEN-D13-0006-0013; KEN-D13-0007-0001. 
133 KEN-D13-0006-0065, at 0070; KEN-D13-0007-0001, at 0004; KEN-D13-0007-0027, at 0036, 0037, 0043. 
134 KEN-D13-0006-0003, at 0006; KEN-D13-0006-0013, at 0015; KEN-D13-0007-0001, at 0002. 
135 KEN-Dl3-0007-0027, at 0029. 
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obtaining something, especially money, through force or threats".^^^ Having carefully 

reviewed in detail the relevant documents, and in particular the excerpts cited 

during the hearing,̂ ^^ the Chamber concludes that no such extortion attempt 

occurred, since neither request of money or other demand, nor any form of threat 

emerges from the evidence presented. Further, the Defence relies on the statement of 

Lewis Nguyai (D13-26), who testified before the Chamber that he received 

threatening messages demanding money from one of the individuals in question.̂ ^^ 

However, since the fact to be determined by the Chamber is whether an extortion 

attempt occurred vis-à-vis the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta, the Chamber considers the 

testimony of Lewis Nguyai (D13-26) to be of no relevance. In any case, the Chamber 

finds the witness' testimony in this respect inconsistent with his confirmed 

relationship with one of the individuals in question, which involved voluntary 

money transfers from the witness to the individual.^^' 

98. Third, the Chamber finds it significant that, despite allusions to the contrary by 

the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta at the hearing,̂ ^^ it was not the Defence who broke 

contact with the individuals alleged to be Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12. In fact, 

even on the basis of the Defence's own notes of the meetings allegedly held with the 

individuals after the Defence, in March 2011, came into possession of a document 

which it asserts reveals possible expectations of payment for their services, ̂"̂̂  it is 

clear that the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta did not confront the witnesses and did not 

reject them. Instead, the Defence instructed one of the individuals on how to contact 

it in the future.̂ '̂ ^ JY^Q intention of the Defence to continue co-operating with the 

individuals in question also emerges from the notes of a meeting held between the 

Defence of Mr. Kenyatta and the Victims and Witnesses Unit on 14 April 2011.̂ "̂ ^ 

136 Oxford Dictionary of English (OUP, 3-̂ ^ ed., 2010). 
137ICC-01/09-02/11-T-10-ENG, p. 17, line 19 to p. 18, line 5. 
138 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-12-Red-ENG, p. 44, lines 6-10. 
139 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-12-Red-ENG, p. 41, lines 18-23. 
140ICC-01/09-02/11-T-10-ENG, p. 19, lines 2-7. 
141 KEN-D13-0006-0039; KEN-D13-0007-0052. 
142 KEN-D13-0007-0052, at 0056. 
143 KEN-D13-0006-0062. 
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99. Fourth, the Chamber also finds it significant that Lewis Nguyai (D13-26) testified 

at the hearing that it was he himself who initially brought the witnesses in contact 

with the Defence.^"^ Furthermore, the documents relied upon by the Defence reveal 

clearly that the Defence used the individuals to arrange for interviews of at least four 

other witnesses.^"^^ These are, in the opinion of the Chamber, circumstances militating 

against the conclusion that the two individuals were extortionists with sinister aims, 

who exploited the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta. 

100. These defects in the argument put forward by the Defence make it, in the view 

of the Chamber, unnecessary to entertain the matter any further. The Chamber will, 

therefore, not disregard in their entirety the statements of Witnesses OTP-11 and 

OTP-12. Nonetheless, the Chamber emphasizes its responsibility to determine, upon 

proper examination individually and within the whole system of evidence placed 

before it, the relevance and probative value of all the evidence, including that 

provided by Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12. 

V. CONTEXTUAL ELEMENTS OF CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY 

101. The Chamber will hereunder advance its analysis as to whether or not the 

Prosecutor has provided sufficient evidence to establish substantial grounds to 

believe that the contextual elements common to all crimes against humanity are 

fulfilled. Only if there is an affirmative finding, the Chamber will proceed to examine 

the specific elements conceming each of the crimes charged. 

A. Allegations of the Prosecutor 

102. The Prosecutor alleges "coordinated attacks that were perpetrated by the 

Mungiki and pro-Party of National Unity ('PNU') youth in different parts of Nakuru 

and Naivasha and encouraged and abetted by the failure of the Kenya Police to 

intervene".^"^^ According to the Prosecutor, "[t]hese attacks were not random 

144 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-12-Red-ENG, p. 43, line 24 to p. 44, line 5. 
145 KEN-D13-0007-0052, at 0058; KEN-D13-0006-0065, at 0065-0066. 
146 Amended DCC, para. 31. 
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occurrences but were targeted at perceived Orange Democratic Movement ('ODM') 

supporters using a variety of means of identification such as lists, physical attributes, 

roadblocks and language".^^^ The Prosecutor asserts that "[t]he attacks affected a 

large number of civilian victims over a large geographical area."^^^ Further, the 

Prosecutor alleges that Mr. Muthaura and Mr. Kenyatta, "together with Ali, Mungiki 

leaders and other prominent PNU supporters, agreed to pursue an organizational 

policy to keep the PNU in power through every means necessary, including by 

orchestrating a police failure to prevent the commission of crimes." ̂ '̂ ' 

103. The Prosecutor submits that Mr. Muthaura and Mr. Kenyatta "activated and 

utilized pre-existing structures, such as the Mungiki to perpetrate the widespread 

and systematic attacks and the Kenya Police to ensure that the Mungiki operations 

were not interfered with".̂ ^° He alleges further that the Mungiki is a criminal 

organization under the leadership of Maina Njenga,̂ ^̂  and that it is organized into 

local and regional branches.̂ ^^ According to the Prosecutor, in order to enforce 

discipline, dissidents within the organization are severely dealt with.̂ ^^ The 

Prosecutor avers that "[u]p until the time of the [post-election violence], the Mungiki 

controlled the public transport system, provided power through illegal electricity 

connection, demanded a fee for accessing public toilets and sold water to residents in 

the poorest parts of Central Province and Nairobi. It also provided protection 

services to businesses and was enlisted by politicians to intimidate opponents."^^ 

104. In relation to Nakuru, the Prosecutor asserts that "[t]he most serious wave of 

violence [...] erupted during the night of 24 January and lasted until 27 January 

2008".̂ ^̂  He submits that "this wave of violence was launched by the Mungiki and 

147 Amended DCC, para. 31. 
148 Amended DCC, para. 32. 
149 Amended DCC, para. 35. 
150 Amended DCC, para. 36. 
151 Amended DCC, para. 39. 
152 Amended DCC, para. 39. 
153 Amended DCC, para. 40. 
154 Amended DCC, para. 41. 
153 Amended DCC, para. 59. 
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pro-PNU youth",̂ ^^ who attacked in a well-organized and regimented manner.̂ ^^ The 

Prosecutor also alleges that "[a]s part of their contribution to the attacks, the Kenya 

Police granted Mungiki members and pro-PNU youth being transported from other 

provinces unhindered passage into Nakuru town. The response by the Kenya Police 

to the attacks was notably weak and inadequate."^^^ 

105. With respect to Naivasha, the Prosecutor asserts that the attacks were 

launched in an orderly and well-planned manner on the morning of 27 January 

2008.̂ '̂ He states that "[t]he Mungiki members worked with pro-PNU youth 

burning, destroying and/or looting the property and businesses of perceived ODM 

supporters."^^^ According to the Prosecutor, "[t]he attacks lasted until 28 January 

2008".̂ ^̂  Finally, the Prosecutor submits that "[t]he evidence shows that the Kenya 

Police under Ali's leadership obeyed instructions to ensure that the Police did not 

interfere with pro-PNU youth being transported to the Rift Valley" and that "[a]s in 

the Nakuru incident, the Police response was inadequate [...] despite having had 

prior knowledge of the attacks and being well-informed of the situation on the 

ground" .̂ ^̂  

106. On the basis of the totality of the Prosecutor's submissions in the Amended 

DCC and at the confirmation of charges hearing, the Chamber does not believe that 

the use of the expression "in or around locations including Nakuru and Naivasha" in 

the text of the charges is to be understood to include any other locations than "in or 

around Nakuru" and "in or around Naivasha". Therefore, the Chamber will only 

assess the evidence with respect to the events that, according to the Prosecutor's 

allegations, took place in these locations. 

156 Amended DCC, para. 59. 
157 Amended DCC, para. 60. 
158 Amended DCC, para. 61. 
159 Amended DCC, para. 64. 
160 Amended DCC, para. 68. 
161 Amended DCC, para. 71. 
6̂2 Amended DCC, para. 71. 162 
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107. In addition, regardless of the broader temporal parameters of the charges, the 

events of relevance in the present case are exclusively those for which the Prosecutor 

alleges the individual criminal responsibility of the Suspects, i.e. those that form part 

of the attack by the Mungiki on the perceived ODM supporters between 24 and 28 

January 2008 in or around Nakuru and Naivasha.̂ ^^ 

B. The applicable law 

108. Article 7(1) of the Statute requires that crimes against humanity be committed 

"as part of a widespread or systematic attack directed against any civilian 

population, with knowledge of the attack". Article 7(2)(a) of the Statute further 

specifies that "attack against any civilian population" means "a course of conduct 

involving the multiple commission of acts referred to in paragraph 1 against any 

civilian population, pursuant to or in furtherance of a State or organizational policy 

to commit such attack". 

109. The Chamber will not engage in an in-depth discussion of the interpretation of 

contextual elements of crimes against humanity, as it considers that they are well 

settled in the jurisprudence of the Court.^^ The Chamber will address only those 

aspects of the interpretation that are subject to dispute between the parties or are 

otherwise significant for the present decision. 

110. First, the Chamber notes that the qualifier "any civilian population" has been 

previously interpreted to mean "groups distinguishable by nationality, ethnicity or 

other distinguishing features".̂ ^^ In the view of the Chamber, the civilian population 

targeted can include a group defined by its (perceived) political affiliation. 

163 Amended DCC, paras 31-33, 58-75; ICC-01/09-02/1 l-T-5-Red-ENG, p. 49, lines 10-14. 
164 See Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization 
of an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, paras 77-99; Pre-
Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the Charges of 
the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, paras 73-88; Pre-Trial 
Chamber I, "Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, paras 390-402. 
165 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, para. 81; Pre-Trial 
Chamber tl, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the Charges of the 
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111. With respect to the requirement that the attack take place pursuant to a 

"policy", the Chamber recalls that it has been held previously that "an attack which 

is planned, directed or organized - as opposed to spontaneous or isolated acts of 

violence - will satisfy this criterion".^^^ 

112. Further, as concerns the proper interpretation of the term "organization", this 

Chamber has held previously that "the formal nature of a group and the level of its 

organization should not be the defining criterion. Instead, [...] a distinction should be 

drawn on whether a group has the capability to perform acts which infringe on basic 

human values".̂ ^^ In addition, the Chamber recalls its previous finding that "had the 

drafters intended to exclude non-State actors from the term 'organization', they 

would not have included this term in article 7(2)(a) of the Statu te".̂ ^̂  

113. The Defence of Mr. Kenyatta asserts that this interpretation "is incorrect and 

does not reflect the intention of the drafters of the Statu te".^^' In particular, the 

Defence argues that under the principle of nullum crimen sine lege enshrined in article 

22 of the Statute, the term "organizational policy" must be strictly construed.̂ ^^ It 

submits that the drafters of the Statute "intended to create a clear boundary between 

crimes against humanity and national crimes, and for this boundary to be dependent 

not on the abhorrent nature of the crimes but on the entity and policy behind 

them".̂ ^^ Further, the Defence avers that because the Statute refers to an 

'organization' and not to "'groups', 'bodies' or other less clearly defined entities", the 

drafters of the Statute "clearly intended the formal nature of the group and the level 

Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 76; Pre-Trial Chamber I, 
"Decision on the confirmation of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 399. 
166 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, paras 84-85; Pre-Trial 
Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the Charges of the 
Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo", ICC-01/05-01/08-424, para. 81; Pre-Trial Chamber I, 
"Decision on the confirmafion of charges", ICC-01/04-01/07-717, para. 396. 
167 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, para. 90. 
168 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, para. 92. 
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171 TCC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 20. 
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of its organization to be a defining criterion".̂ ^^ 7^^ Defence of Mr. Kenyatta, thus, 

requests the Chamber to adopt a narrower interpretation of the term "organization" 

and to determine, upon examination of the evidence presented against such narrow 

definition, that the statutory requirement at issue is not met in the present case. 

114. The Chamber notes that the legal arguments to the same effect as those 

advanced by the Defence for the purposes of the confirmation of charges hearing 

have already been analyzed in depth by the Chamber in the 31 March 2010 

Decision.̂ ^^ Accordingly, since the Defence submissions remain entirely within the 

parameters of the analysis of the contextual elements of crimes against humanity 

already conducted by the Chamber, the Chamber does not find it necessary that this 

analysis be reiterated for the purposes of the present decision and will therefore 

assess the evidence presented to determine whether the alleged organization 

qualifies as such in light of the interpretation of the term "organization" previously 

advanced. 

C. Findings of the Chamber 

115. The Chamber finds that there are substantial grounds to believe that between 

24 and 28 January 2008, the Mungiki carried out an attack against the civilian 

population in or around Nakuru and Naivasha, specifically the residents identified 

as belonging to those ethnic groups perceived as supporting the ODM. The Chamber 

is satisfied to the requisite threshold that the attack was widespread and systematic. 

116. Hereinafter, the Chamber will set out its analysis of the evidence which it 

considers sufficient to establish, to the requisite threshold, the contextual elements of 

the crimes charged. In light of the specificities of the present case, the Chamber does 

not find it useful to conduct its analysis in accordance with the Prosecutor's 

characterization of the evidence as proving one or another legal element; rather, the 

Chamber will set out in a structured manner the relevant facts which based on a 

172 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 21. 
173 See Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization 
of an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", TCC-01/09-19-Corr, paras 89-93. 
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comprehensive analysis of the evidence available, it deems to be satisfactorily 

established. After such analysis, the Chamber will provide its conclusions with 

respect to the different contextual elements of the crimes. 

(i) The events in or around Nakuru and Naivasha 

a) Nakuru - 24 - 27 January 2008 

117. At the outset, the Chamber notes that the evidence before it reveals extensive 

violence in or around Nakuru in the period following the announcement of the 

results of the presidential election on 30 December 2007. The violence appears to 

have been brought about by actors on all sides of the political and ethnic divides.̂ ^^ 

However, as clarified above, the events of relevance in the present case are only those 

relating to the attack by the Mungiki on the perceived ODM supporters between 24 

and 27 January 2008. Consequently, any such items of evidence which relate to 

violent events outside the scope of the charges will not be considered by the 

Chamber. 

118. The Chamber is of the view that the evidence placed before it shows that an 

eruption of violence occurred in or around Nakuru on 24 January 2008, and lasted 

until 27 January 2008. These violent acts can be attributed to the Mungiki, and were 

directed at the perceived ODM supporters residing in or around Nakuru. The 

Chamber's conclusion is based on the following considerations. 

119. Witness OTP-12 was a member of the Mungiki and was present in Nakuru 

during the attack.̂ ^^ The witness clearly identifies the attackers as the Mungiki,̂ ^^ and 

their targets as those who were "against the Kikuyu", namely the Kalenjin and the 

174 KEN-OTP-0001-0002, at 0093; KEN-OTP-0001-0248, at 0299-0302; KEN-OTP-0001-0364, at 0476. 
175 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0112, at 0127; KEN-OTP-0060-0511, at 0514. 
176 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0112, at 0126. 
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Luo.̂ ^̂  Witnesses OTP-4 and OTP-11 also state that the attack in Nakuru was carried 

out by the Mungiki.̂ ^^ 

120. Furthermore, a non-ICC witness, whose statement has been placed before the 

Chamber in the form of a summary, indicated that "the violence [in Nakuru] started 

after the election on 25 January 2008",̂ '̂ and that it was "planned and committed by 

persons from outside of the area".̂ ^° The same person explained that "most of the 

people killed during the violence were [of] Luo and Luhya ethnic origin".̂ ^^ Another 

non-ICC witness referred to Mungiki presence in Nakuru during the fighting.̂ ^^ 

121. The National Security Intelligence Service (the "NSIS") Situation Report for 28 

January 2008 reported "allegations that armed Mungiki sect members wearing AP 

Police uniforms have been moving from house to house in Nakuru posing as Police 

Officers in search of members of certain communities whom they then attack/kill".^^^ 

122. Further corroboration is provided in the Commission of Inquiry into Post-

Election Violence Final Report (the "CIPEV Report"), which refers to a "second wave 

of violence" in Nakuru which "started on 24 January 2008 and took a more planned 

and systematic nature",^^ and also states that the Mungiki were involved in the 

fighting.̂ ^^ The Kenya National Commission on Human Rights Final Report (the 

"KNCHR Report") equally reports Mungiki involvement in a wave of violence which 

erupted on 25 January 2008.̂ ^̂  Further, the Chamber notes that the Human Rights 

Watch report entitied "Ballots to Bullets" (the "HRW Report") refers to "co-ordinated 

attacks of January 24-26" in Nakuru, and attributes these attacks to the Mungiki.̂ ^^ 

177 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0405, at 0407. 
178 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0041, 0043-0044. Statement of Witness OTP-11, 
KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1312; KEN-OTP-0052-1469, at 1481. 
179 KEN-OTP-0053-0040, at 0040. 
180 KEN-OTP-0053-0040, at 0040. 
181 KEN-OTP-0053-0040, at 0040. 
182 KEN-OTP-0053-0158, at 0158. 
183 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0043. 
184 KEN-OTP-0001-0364, at 0473. 
185 KEN-OTP-0001-0364, at 0476. 
186 KEN-OTP-0001-0002, at 0093. 
187 KEN-OTP-0001-0248, at 0299-0300. 
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Corroboration is also provided by the United Nations Office of the High 

Commissioner for Human Rights report entitled "Report from OHCHR Fact-finding 

Mission to Kenya, 6-28 February 2008" (the "OHCHR Report")̂ »» and the 

International Crisis Group report entitled "Kenya in Crisis" (the "ICG Report").^^' 

123. In light of the above, the Chamber is satisfied that the evidence demonstrates 

to the required threshold that the attack in or around Nakuru was carried out by 

Mungiki members. In this respect, the Chamber notes that the Amended DCC 

contains numerous references to "pro-PNU youth", in the context of the 

mobilization, recruitment and payment of participants in the attack. '̂̂  However, 

upon review of the submissions and the evidence, and as explained in greater detail 

below, '̂̂  the Chamber considers that the mobilized and newly recruited members 

formed an integral part of the Mungiki organization at the time and in the context of 

the events under consideration in the present case. For this reason, the Chamber does 

not find any distinction necessary and finds it appropriate to refer to the organization 

perpetrating the attack simply as the Mungiki. The Chamber clarifies that this 

conclusion also applies with respect to the events in or around Naivasha for which 

the same references to the involvement of "pro-PNU youth" in the attack are 

contained in the Amended DCC.̂ '̂  

124. The Chamber observes that, during the confirmation of charges hearing, the 

Defence of Mr. Muthaura contested the attribution of the violence in Nakuru to the 

Mungiki as well as the planned nature of the attack. '̂̂  To support its challenge, the 

Defence of Mr. Muthaura cited the statements of witnesses Wilson Wanyanga (D12-

38), ^ B I H ^ I (D12-9) and Edward Mutahi (D12-23). However, the Chamber is 

not persuaded by the evidence put forward by the Defence for the reasons set out in 

the following paragraphs. 

188 KEN-OTP-0001-1057, at 1066. 
189 KEN-OTP-0001-1076, at 1089. 
190 See e.g. Amended DCC, para. 52. 
191 See below paras 164-167. 
192 Amended DCC, para. 52. 
193 TCC-01/09-02/11-T-7-ENG, p. 85, line 13, to p. 87, line 19. 
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125. The Chamber notes that Wilson Wanyanga (D12-38), who was the District 

Commissioner for Nakuru District at the relevant time,^'^ states the attack by "pro-

ODM youths of mixed ethnicity" on PNU supporters in Githima was the trigger of 

the "general violence" that took place on 25 January 2008.^'^ According to the 

witness, "[a]fter the news of the attack on Githima spread, there was a spontaneous 

reaction from the Kikuyus. [...] This was not an organised group. [...] Some were 

armed with sticks and stones and couldn't possibly have managed to organize any 

attack."^'^ The witness also states that, from what he saw and observed, the Mungiki 

did not participate in the violence.^'^ 

126. The Chamber considers that the events described by Wilson Wanyanga (D12-

38) do not appear to be events directly relevant to the case. Indeed, the witness refers 

to spontaneous groups of Kikuyu, some armed with sticks and stones. However, the 

evidence available to the Chamber reveals that a number of Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin 

fatalities were caused by gunshots,^'^ and that a large number of Luo, Luhya and 

Kalenjin residents in Nakuru were displaced as a result of the attack.^" The absence 

of any explanation of these facts, or even of a reference thereto, in the witness' 

statement brings into question the witness' recollection of the events in Nakuru. 

127. The Defence of Mr. Muthaura further relies on the statement of 

H ^ l (D12-9), a Kikuyu resident of Nakuru, who asserts: 

The Kikuyus and Kisii who were involved in the fighting were civilians who 
were living in Nakuru and in Kaptembwa and Githima Estates. From what I 
know, there was no one that was brought from the outside to fight for the 
Kikuyus. I was defending my people. I was throwing stones.200 

128. The Chamber is of the view that the statement provided by this witness, 

whether related or not to the events under consideration, does not in itself negate 

194 Statement of Wilson Wanyanga (D12-38), KEN-D12-0001-0386, at 0388. 
195 Statement of Wilson Wanyanga (D12-38), KEN-D12-0001-0386, at 0393, 0395. 
196 Statement of Wilson Wanyanga (D12-38), KEN-D12-0001-0386, at 0395. 
197 Statement of Wilson Wanyanga (D12-38), KEN-D12-0001-0386, at 0396. 
198 KEN-OTP-0041-0679, at 0681-0690. 
199 See below paras 245-248. 
200 Statement of B H H H J J P^^'^X KEN-Dl2-0002-0009, at 0012. 
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either the participation of Mungiki in the attack or the planned nature of such attack, 

since the witness only asserts that, as far as he knew, none of the attackers were 

ferried to Nakuru from elsewhere. In any case, the Chamber considers that the 

absence of this fact has no bearing on the conclusion with respect to the attribution of 

the attack in Nakuru to the Mungiki, or with respect to the planned nature of the 

attack. 

129. Finally, the Chamber turns to the statement of Edward Mutahi (D12-23), who 

visited Nakuru on 24 and 25 January 2008 in his capacity as Permanent Secretary in 

the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology.^^^ He states: 

On our way back from the last school we came out of a comer turned right to go 
up to the main road that comes from Nyahururu to Nakuru about two 
kilometers from Nakuru town center as we approached the main road we saw a 
crowd of people. Some were yelling others were simply walking but from what I 
observed some were carrying crude weapons. As we tried to go up the road an 
old man stopped us and said don't go that route. I asked him why this was the 
case and he said that these people were very angry. He said that they were 
Kikuyu's going to revenge for the people who had been killed.202 

130. In the view of the Chamber, the statement of Edward Mutahi (D12-23) is 

equally irrelevant to the question of the attribution of the attack in Nakuru to the 

Mungiki and to the planned nature of the violence therein. In fact, even if the 

"angry" group of Kikuyu, armed with crude weapons and seeking revenge, were 

indeed among the perpetrators of the attack at issue in the present case, this would 

not indicate, as argued by the Defence of Mr. Muthaura, that all the violence in 

Nakuru was spontaneous or that none of it was carried out by the Mungiki. 

131. In addition, at the confirmation of charges hearing, the Defence of Mr. 

Muthaura relied on the list of deaths reported to CIPEV to argue that the 

Prosecutor's allegations are contradicted by the fact that the majority of those killed 

201 Statement of Edward Mutahi (D12-23), KEN-D12-0002-0081, at 0089. 
202 Statement of Edward Mutahi (D12-23), KEN-D12-0002-0081, at 0090. 

No. ICC-01/09-02/11 52/155 23 January 2012 



in Nakuru were Kikuyu, and thus that the violence in Nakuru could not be 

attributed to the Mungiki and that it had not been planned.̂ ^^ 

132. The Chamber considers that the Defence of Mr. Muthaura improperly draws 

conclusions from the item of evidence in question. Indeed, not all violent events in 

Nakuru in the post-election period are related to the charges in the present case, and 

by extension of this fact, not all deaths recorded in the list are relevant. The fact that 

the majority of those killed during the post-election violence, or even on or around 24 

January 2008, were Kikuyu has no bearing on the determination of the issue as to 

whether a Mungiki attack took place. For the purposes of the present case, it is 

significant that: (i) 43 Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin victims are recorded between 24 and 

27 January, and a peak in recorded killings of these ethnic groups is discernible 

exactly during the time when the Mungiki attack is alleged to have taken place; (ii) 

sharp object injuries and gunshot wounds are the two most frequent causes of death 

listed for Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin victims in the relevant time period; and (iii) all 

gunshot deaths in the relevant time period were of Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin 

victims.̂ ^^ 

b) Naivasha - 27 - 28 January 2008 

133. Turning to the events in Naivasha, the Chamber finds that the Mungiki 

attacked perceived ODM supporters in or around Naivasha on the morning of 27 

January 2008, and that the attack lasted until 28 January 2008. 

134. The Chamber notes in particular the evidence provided by Witness OTP-2, 

who directly observed the events as they unfolded on the ground. The witness 

testifies that the violence started on the morning of 27 January 2008,̂ ^̂  when groups 

of young men armed with pangas (machetes) went around town in search of 

203ICC-01/09-02/11-T-7-ENG, p. 83, lines 7-14. 
204 KEN-OTP-0041-0679, at 0681-0690. 
203 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0003, at 0010-0012. 

No. ICC-01/09-02/11 53/155 23 January 2012 



members of the Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin communities.^^^ The witness additionally 

states that the attackers were led to their victims' homes by local guides, where they 

looted the dwellings and burned the property of the residents. ̂ ^̂  Outside of the town 

centre, houses belonging to members of the Luo and Kalenjin communities were 

burnt down and residents were maimed or killed.̂ ^^ Likewise, according to Witness 

OTP-2, the attackers stopped people in the streets, identified their ethnicity, killed 

perceived ODM supporters on the spot,^ '̂ and forcibly circumcised Luo men.̂ ô ^ ^ 

witness states that thousands of Naivasha's residents ran away from their homes and 

sought refuge at the town's police station and in the grounds of the nearby prison.̂ ^^ 

135. The account of Witness OTP-2 finds corroboration in other witness statements 

relied upon by the Prosecutor. Witnesses OTP-4, OTP-11 and OTP-12, all (former) 

members of the Mungiki, confirm that a Mungiki attack took place in Naivasha.̂ ^^ 

Additionally, Witness OTP-10, another former Mungiki member, states that he was 

brought to Naivasha from Nairobi to participate in the attack.̂ ^^ 

136. The Chamber also notes the CIPEV Report, wherein it was found that "the 

attacks on members of the Luo, Kalenjin and Luhya communities started on 27 

January 2008 and were executed in an orderly and well planned manner by a 

coordinated group" .̂ ^̂  Furthermore, the KNCHR Report^i^, the HRW Report̂ ^^ ^^^ 

the OHCHR Report̂ ^^ all corroborate these same facts. 

206 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0030, at 0036-0037. See also a photograph provided by 
the witness, KEN-OTP-0027-0020, at 0025. 
207 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0167, at 0203-0204; see also KEN-OTP-0042-0044, at 
0058, 0060. 
208 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0044, at 0077; KEN-OTP-0042-0228, at 0256. 
209 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0078, at 0099. 
210 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0078, at 0084. 
211 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0044, at 0047, 0066, 0071. 
212 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0050. Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-
OTP-0052-1305, at 1312, KEN-OTP-0052-1469, at 1481. Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-
0365, at 0377, 0379-0380. 
213 Summary of statement of Witness OTP-10, KEN-OTP-0060-0550, at 0552. 
214 KEN-OTP-0001-0364, at 0491. 
215 KEN-OTP-0001-0002, at 0094-0095. 
216 KEN-OTP-0001-0248, at 0295-0296. 
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137. The Prosecutor also relies upon the summaries of testimonies of five non-ICC 

witnesses, which contain corroborating information.^^^ Corroboration is also found in 

the summary of an investigative report on gender-based violence during the post­

election violence.^^' 

138. The Chamber observes that the Defence of Mr. Muthaura seeks to challenge 

the Prosecutor's allegations through the testimony of Lucas Katee Mwanza (D12-25), 

who was District Commissioner for Naivasha District at the relevant time. This 

witness denied having any knowledge of a Mungiki presence in Naivasha during the 

violence,̂ 2° and described the events as a demonstration of locals which erupted into 

violence.22^ 

139. In the assessment of the Chamber, however, the events that the witness 

described are not the same events as the Mungiki attack in Naivasha. In fact, the 

Mungiki attack took place primarily in the residential estates inhabited by members 

of the Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin communities, and not in the centre of Naivasha town 

or at road junctions outside the residential areas, where the witness was engaged 

with the demonstrators on 27 January 2008. Significantly, according to the witness' 

own testimony, on that day he visited several sites in Naivasha where people were 

demonstrating,222 but does not mention visiting the residential estate where, 

according to his own testimony, the worst incident of violence occurred.̂ ^^ In fact, the 

Chamber notes that the evidence contains several independent and consistent 

references to the fact that the demonstrations by locals were exploited by the 

218 KEN-OTP-0053-0042, at 0042; KEN-OTP-0053-0152, at 0152; KEN-OTP-0053-0154, at 0154; KEN-
OTP-0053-0166, at 0166; KEN-OTP-0053-0174, at 0174; KEN-OTP-0053-0231, at 0231. 

219 KEN-OTP-0052-2176, at 2176-2179. 
220 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-8-Red-ENG, p. 56, lines 5-1, lines 20-23. 
221 ICC-01/09-02/1 l-T-8-Red-ENG, p. 36, lines 6-9; p. 38, lines 23-25; p. 39, lines 2-9; p. 40, line 25 to p. 
45, line 7; p. 56, lines 9-17. 
222 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-8-Red-ENG, p. 39 lines 2-12; p. 40, line 25 to p. 44, line 1. 
223 TCC-01/09-02/11-T-8-Red-ENG, p.44, lines 2-6. 
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Mungiki attackers to divert the attention of the authorities away from the attack in 

residential areas.̂ "̂̂  

140. Second, the Chamber considers that Lucas Katee Mwanza's (D12-25) 

interpretation of the events in Naivasha is contradicted by: (i) his own admission 

during his testimony that he received indications that the violence was organized by 

certain individuals, including ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ and (ii) the fact that the Naivasha 

District Security and Intelligence Committee, under the chairmanship of the witness, 

recommended on 31 January 2008 the arrest of I H ^ ^ H and certain other 

individuals, including ^ ^ ^ H l ^ m , who are alleged by the witnesses relied 

upon by the Prosecutor to have been involved in the organization of the Mungiki 

attack in Naivasha.̂ ^^ 

141. Finally, at the confirmation of charges hearing, the Defence of Mr. Muthaura 

brought to the attention of the Chamber an alleged inconsistency within the evidence 

presented by the Prosecutor. The Defence stated that, while pangas were allegedly 

purchased for the attack, no evidence indicates the use of new pangas during the 

attack, and more specifically, that Witness OTP-2 did not see any new pangas.̂ '̂̂  The 

Chamber however notes that, contrary to the Defence assertion. Witness OTP-2, who 

has seen attackers use pangas, does not say that no new pangas were used, but rather 

that from the distance from which the witness observed the events unfold, the 

condition of the pangas could not be seen.̂ ^̂  There are several other items of evidence 

which refer explicitly to the use of pangas by the attackers,^^' and the Chamber does 

not consider it decisive whether the pangas used are described in the evidence as 

new. 

224 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0167, at 0181. Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-
OTP-0052-1305, at 1312. KEN-OTP-0001-0364, at 0492. 
225 ICC-01/09-02/ll-T-8-Conf-ENG, p. 71, lines 18-24. 
226 KEN-OTP-0012-0196, at 0197. 
227ICC-01/09-02/11-T-7-ENG, p. 62, line 21 to p. 63, line 6. 
228 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0167, at 0196. 
229 Summary of statement of Witness OTP-10, KEN-OTP-0060-0550, at 0552. Statement of Witness OTP-
12, KEN-OTP-0060-0511, at 0519. KEN-OTP-0001-0364, at 0493, 0498. 
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(ii) The targeted population 

142. Upon review of the evidence, the Chamber considers that the Prosecutor's 

description of the targeted civilian population as "perceived ODM supporters" 

appropriately captures the nature of the Mungiki attack in Nakuru and Naivasha. 

143. First, there is evidence to support the conclusion that the attack in Nakuru and 

Naivasha was politically motivated and directed against the opponents of the PNU 

Coalition. Witness OTP-2 avers that the violence in Naivasha was politically 

motivated.2^^ Witness OTP-11 similarly states that "what [was] being planned [were] 

retaliatory attacks [...] to fight any other person who [was] not supporting 

Kikuyus" .23̂  Furthermore, Witness OTP-12 explains: 

[The attack occurred] because the members of the Kikuyu wanted to retain the 
seat, the presidential seat. [...] [B]ecause it was announced that Kibaki had won 
the elections. Now, the people who were against the Kikuyus winning started 
complaining that it was not fair, and these people were the Kalenjins and the 
Luos. Now, the Kikuyus now had to retaliate and they were prepared to fight 
back because they also claimed that they had won the elections, so it was as a 
result of the outcome of the presidential announcement, of the results.̂ ^^ 

144. Second, in the view of the Chamber the evidence equally indicates that the 

attackers chose their individual targets based upon the assumed political allegiance 

of particular ethnic groups. As laid out in the preceding section, the evidence 

establishes that the perceived ODM supporters consisted predominantly of Luo, 

Luhya and Kalenjin residents of Nakuru and Naivasha. However, the Chamber 

considers that this does not diminish the fact that the identification of the targeted 

population was essentially on political grounds. 

145. Finally, the Chamber finds substantial grounds to believe that the attack in or 

around Nakuru and Naivasha resulted in a large number of killings, displacement of 

thousands of people, rape, severe physical injuries, mental suffering and destruction 

230 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0405, at 0451-0452. 
231 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1292, at 1303. 
232 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0405, at 0407. 
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of property. The Chamber refers to its analysis of the evidence and its findings below 

in sections relating to the individual crimes charged.̂ ^^ 

(iii) Planned and coordinated nature of the attack in or around Nakuru and 
Naivasha 

146. The Chamber considers that there are substantial grounds to believe that the 

attack in or around Nakuru and Naivasha was planned and coordinated, as shown 

by the evidence analyzed below. 

147. The Chamber first turns to the evidence revealing specific planning activities 

prior to the attack. In this regard. Witness OTP-12 states that | | | | | ^ H | | ^ ^ H and 

j j j f l ^ H I J ^ I were responsible for co-ordination of the attack in Nakuru, together 

with a number of other named Mungiki co-ordinators.^^ He refers to a planning 

meeting "in a certain hotel" .̂ ^̂  He explains that arrangements were made so that 

weapons and uniforms would be provided from Nakuru State House, and 

concurrently details how the acquisition of weapons from Olmoran was planned.̂ ^^ 

Additionally, this witness states that the persons in charge of the local planning 

arranged for the administration of Mungiki oath to new members "in the forest of 

Menengar Crater", for the specific purpose of increasing the fighting capacity on the 

ground.̂ ^̂  According to Witness OTP-12, j j j j j jJU^Hm and ^ H H ^ m were 

associates of Mr. Kenyatta and followed his directions.^^^ Finally, Witness OTP-12 

states in relation to the planning in Nakuru that Uhuru Kenyatta advised ^ ^ | 

I ^ H ^ I on "how to get money" for the purpose of organization of the attack on the 

ground .̂ '̂ 

148. Similarly, in relation to the planning of the attack in Naivasha, Witness OTP-

12 states that for this particular attack the Mungiki were mobilized from Thika and 

233 See below section VI. 
234 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0112, at 0126-0128. 
235 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0385, at 0389; see also KEN-OTP-0060-0093, at 0096. 
236 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0385, at 0389-0390. 
237 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0385, at 0390. 
238 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0385, at 0389-0390. 
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Limuru in Central Province, using the money that was brought for this purpose by 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H from Mr. Kenyatta.̂ '̂ ^ The witness explains that men were "hired to go 

and kill Luos in Naivasha" and were placed under the command of J/f/j /^/f^?'^^ 

According to the witness, shortly before the attack, the attackers gathered in 

Naivasha and there was a meeting at a local hotel,̂ '̂ ^ during which the attendees 

were told by H j j j j m ^ l "to attack the Luos who are against our Government" .̂"̂^ 

The witness also states that ^ ^ | ^ m specifically mentioned that "there's a 

village where [...] Luos live there and they supported Raila"̂ ^^ and that "we have to 

get rid of them" .245 

149. In addition. Witness OTP-11 also states that the attack was planned. With 

respect to Nakuru, this witness specifically mentions ^ H ^ H ^ ^ | as the principle 

coordinator on the ground, with links to Mr. Kenyatta.̂ "̂ ^ Further, the witness 

mentions by name several other coordinators of the Mungiki in Nakuru, who 

participated in the planning of the attack.̂ "̂ ^ 

150. With respect to Naivasha, Witness OTP-11 also states that the Mungiki 

attackers coming from Thika and Limuru met in Naivasha with people who had 

been recruited locally and they attacked together.̂ ^s The witness also reports that 

preparatory meetings were held in Naivasha under the leadership of H H H ^ ^ ' ^ ' 

who had received money from Mr. Kenyatta to co-ordinate the attack in Naivasha.̂ ^^ 

151. Witness OTP-4, whose statement primarily relates to the planning of the 

attack by Mr. Muthaura, Mr. Kenyatta and others in Nairobi, corroborates the 

240 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0112, at 0118; KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0371, 0378. 
241 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0373. 
242 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0376-0377. 
243 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0377. 
244 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0376. 
245 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0378. 
246 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1314; KEN-OTP-0052-1469, at 1482; KEN-
OTP-0052-1487, at 1488-1489. 
247 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1469, at 1481-1482. 
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evidence given by Witnesses OTP-12 and OTP-ll.^^^ In particular. Witness OTP-4 

states that Mr. Kenyatta, during a meeting with Mungiki members, referred to j ^ H 

^ ^ m H as their "contact person in Nakuru", who was "organizing his own people 

there".252 

152. Another witness. Witness OTP-9, who is also a former Mungiki member, 

states that, at rallies in Central Province, young men who "wanted to go" to, inter 

alia, Nakuru and Naivasha could register for this purpose in Kenya African National 

Union-owned offices.̂ ^̂  Furthermore, the witness explicitly confirms that people 

were paid and deployed to Naivasha.^^ 

153. Witness OTP-2 provides independent corroboration of the evidence relating to 

the planning of the violence in Naivasha. The witness was informed on 26 January 

2008 that a meeting was being held at La Belle Inn where an attack was being 

planned, 2̂^ and specifically mentions ^ H | | ^ | [ [ as attending this meeting, along 

with several other named individuals.^^^ 

154. A number of NSIS Situation Reports constitute additional corroborating 

evidence relating to the planning of the attack. On 9 January 2008, the NSIS reported 

"speculations that Mungiki members would attack" the Kalenjin, Luhya and Luo 

communities residing in Nakuru.̂ ^^ The same report mentions SMS messages 

warning members of the communities of an impending attack by "Mungiki 

adherents dressed in Police gear".̂ ^^ On 10 January 2008, the NSIS reported: 

Mungiki elements are reportedly meeting/assembling at Stem Hotel, Nakuru 
with a view to attacking ODM supporters/strongholds in Eldoret, Kisumu, 

251 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0039-0041. 
252 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0041. 
253 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0177, at 0188-0189. 
254 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0265, at 0285. 
255 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0167, at 0169. 
256 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0078, at 0107-0109. 
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Kakamega, Kericho and Nakuru, effective from 10.01.08. They will impersonate 
policemen as they unleash violence on the victims.^^' 

155. On 14 January 2008 the NSIS again recorded Mungiki plans to attack in 

Nakuru.2^^ Finally, the NSIS Situation Report for 23 January 2008 explicitly mentions 

" H ^ I ^ ^ ^ H H H ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ m [as] allegedly organizing Mungiki members 

to attack non-Kikuyu residing within Nakuru Town."^^^ 

156. Similarly, on 21 January 2008 the NSIS reported that "Kikuyu youth in 

Naivasha are also planning to revenge violence meted to their kinsmen in Narok 

Town by attacking the Maasai, the Luhya and the Luo in Naivasha" .̂ ^̂  Although it 

refers to "Kikuyu youth" and not explicitly to the Mungiki, the Chamber considers 

this report to be corroborative of the other evidence establishing the planned nature 

of the attack in Naivasha. 

157. Finally, the above evidence in relation to planning activities ahead of the 

attack in Nakuru and Naivasha is corroborated by the KNCHR Report and the HRW 

Report.2^^ 

158. In addition, the Chamber is of the view that several other subsidiary facts 

alleged by the Prosecutor also support the conclusion that the Mungiki attack in or 

around Nakuru and Naivasha was not a spontaneous occurrence of violence, but was 

organized and systematic. In particular, the Chamber finds that the following facts 

are of relevance to this conclusion: (i) the ferrying of attackers from other locations 

specifically for the purpose of the attack;^^ (ii) the recruitment of new members into 

the Mungiki organization specifically for the purpose of participating in the attack;^^^ 

259 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0064. 
260 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0059. 
261 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0048-0049. 
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(iii) the provision of uniforms and weapons to the attackers;^^^ and (iv) the precise 

identification of the targets of the attack.̂ ^^ 

159. The Chamber wishes to clarify that, while these subsidiary facts are indicative, 

they are not indispensable for the Chamber's overall conclusion on the planned and 

coordinated nature of the attack, in particular in light of the evidence of the planning 

activities discussed above. Accordingly, the Chamber does not consider it decisive 

that some of the findings below relate only to either the events in Nakuru or the 

events in Naivasha. 

160. First, the Chamber turns to the allegation that the attackers were ferried from 

elsewhere. In this respect. Witness OTP-2 states that "people from other areas" and 

not only locals were involved in the attack in Naivasha.̂ ^^ According to this witness, 

especially in Kabati estate the attackers were not known to their victims.^^' In 

addition, the HRW Report quotes a victim who reported seeing three trucks with 

armed men arriving in Naivaisha "on the night of Saturday, January 26" .̂ ^̂  

161. This constitutes, in the view of the Chamber, sufficient corroboration of the 

evidence discussed above in relation to the planning in Central Province and the 

subsequent organization and transport of Mungiki members to Naivasha for the 

purpose of the attack.̂ ^^ The Chamber is therefore satisfied that the attackers in 

Naivasha included non-residents who were transported to Naivasha with the specific 

purpose to attack. 

162. Turning to Nakuru, the Chamber notes that the Prosecutor asserts that the 

attackers were brought from other locations.̂ ^^ At the confirmation hearing, the 

Defence of Mr. Muthaura challenged this particular point.̂ ^^ 

266 See below paras 168-175. 
267 See below paras 176-179. 
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163. Although there are certain references in the evidence to the fact that some 

attackers arrived from elsewhere,̂ ^^ the Chamber considers that, viewed as whole, 

the evidence establishes that the majority of the attackers in Nakuru were local 

Mungiki.2^5 However, the Chamber recalls its above consideration to the effect that 

this fact is not in itself required for the overall determination of the organized and 

systematic nature of the attack.̂ ^^ 

164. The Chamber also considers relevant the evidence indicating that prior to the 

attack, recruitment activities, in particular the oathing of new Mungiki members, 

were undertaken by the Mungiki in Nakuru and Naivasha. The significance of 

oathing as a tool to secure obedience within the Mungiki hierarchy is explained 

elsewhere in this decision.^^ 

165. Witness OTP-12 states that in preparation for the attack in Nakuru, oaths were 

administered to new members of the Mungiki.̂ ^^ 

166. Witness OTP-11 explains the recruitment activities in Naivasha in 

considerable detail. He states that ^ H ^ m ^ H , a Mungiki leader, was given 

money for this purpose and a "go-ahead" by Mr. Kenyatta.^^' According to Witness 

OTP-11, men in military uniforms were searching for young men and administering 

oaths to them "in a bush".̂ ^^ The witness explicitly states that these new members 

joined those coming from Thika and Limuru, and participated in the attack in 

Naivasha.28^ Witness OTP-12 provides similar information, stating that 
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contacted a mzebu (Mungiki oath administrator) in Naivasha "so they 

could recruit another Kikuyu people to behave as Mungiki' 282 

167. In addition to these witness statements, the Chamber also has before it as 

corroborating evidence the NSIS Situation Report for 7 January 2008, stating that 

"Mungiki sect leader John Maina Njenga has directed sect coordinators to carryout 

recruitment and oathing ceremonies in preparation to joining the current skirmishes 

in some parts of the country" .̂ ^̂  Additionally, the NSIS reported on 21 January 2008 

that the Mungiki were planning to embark on an oathing campaign under 

supervision of Ü ^ H ^ ^ I in order to revive their activities in the Rift Valley.^^ 

g H ^ ^ ^ m i l l l ^ s involvement in the organization and preparation of the attack in 

Naivasha is further corroborated by the minutes of the meeting of the Naivasha 

District Security and Intelligence Committee of 31 January 2008, in which his name is 

to be found among those considered responsible for the crimes committed in 

Naivasha.2^^ 

168. The evidence before the Chamber also establishes to the requisite threshold 

that the attackers in Nakuru utilized police uniforms and guns distributed for this 

purpose from Nakuru State House. Witness OTP-12 explains that Mungiki members 

were "called to go to State House" where "they got uniforms and guns" and that the 

following day they were ready to "counter the move", meaning to attack in 

Nakuru.2^^ 

169. This statement is corroborated by Witness OTP-11, who states that military 

uniforms and rifles were distributed from Nakuru State House.̂ ^^ Witness OTP-11 

282 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0376; KEN-OTP-0060-0405, at 0422. 
283 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0069-0070 
284 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0053. 
285 KEN-OTP-0012-0196, at 0197. 
286 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0093, at 0096; KEN-OTP-0060-0385, at 0392-0393. 
2«7 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1469, at 1481. 
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explains that the Mungiki were given uniforms at the initiative of the "Government", 

to conceal the identity of the attackers and to confuse the police.̂ ^^ 

170. In addition, the NSIS Situation Report for 28 January 2008 explicitly mentions 

the use of Administrative Police uniforms by the attackers in Nakuru.^^' 

Additionally, the use of guns by the attackers is supported by the significant number 

of gunshot deaths among the Luo, Luhya and Kalenjin casualties in Nakuru between 

24 and 27 January 2008.̂ 0̂ 

171. At the confirmation of charges hearing, the Defence presented evidence to 

challenge the Prosecutor's allegations that weapons and uniforms were distributed 

from Nakuru State House.^'^ This argument is reiterated in the final written 

observations of the Defence of Mr. Muthaura.^'^ 

172. The Defence relies on the statement of Kinuthia Mbugua (D12-17), the 

Administration Police Commandant, who states that "[i]t would be unimaginable in 

the context of the [Administration Police] procedures and practices that any firearms 

could be issued to criminal gangs" and that "in the [Administration Police], issuance 

of firearms is very highly managed" .̂ '̂  The Chamber observes, however, that it is not 

alleged that weapons were provided to the Mungiki attackers following the official 

procedures and practices established for this purpose within the Administration 

Police. Accordingly, the Chamber does not consider the generic statement provided 

by the witness to be capable of negating the specific evidence presented by the 

Prosecutor on the matter at issue. 

173. Another witness relied upon by the Defence, j ^ ^ ^ l f ^ H H I ^ I (D12-48), 

a member of the Mungiki at the relevant time, states that "[i]t is not true that 

Mungiki were given administration police uniforms and guns to go and attack 

288 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1451, at 1468. 
289 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0043. 
290 KEN-OTP-0041-0679, at 0681-0690. 
291ICC-0109-02/11-T-7-ENG, p. 60, line 25 to p. 62, line 20. 
292 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, paras 80-83. 
293 Statement of Kinuthia Mbugua (D12-17), KFN-D12-0002-0164, at 0171. 
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Nakuru and Naivasha. This suggestion is totally wrong. This is madness."^^^ The 

Chamber notes, nonetheless, that this individual is alleged by the core witnesses 

relied upon by the Prosecutor to be involved in the commission of the crimes subject 

of the present case and that, therefore, he must be deemed to have an interest in 

denying this allegation.^'^ To the contrary, the Chamber sees no personal interest on 

the part of the witnesses alleging that uniforms and guns were distributed from 

Nakuru State House that would cast doubt on the reliability of their evidence. 

Therefore the Chamber does not find this statement of H ^ H ^ ^ ^ m (D12-

48) of such value that it would exclude substantial grounds to believe in relation to 

the particular fact under consideration. 

174. Finally, the Chamber clarifies that the use of weapons and uniforms is 

established by the evidence only in relation to the events in Nakuru. Conversely, the 

Chamber does not at this stage of the proceedings find sufficient evidence to 

substantiate the Prosecutor's allegation that weapons and uniforms were used in 

Naivasha. Witness OTP-12 states clearly that weapons were not used, '̂̂  and Lucas 

Katee Mwanza (D12-25) testified that the gunshot deaths in Naivasha were 

attributable to the police. '̂̂  As for the uniforms, while Witness OTP-11 states that 

they were distributed to the attackers in Thika under the directions of Mr. 

Muthaura,^'^ there is no evidence that uniforms were in fact used during the attack in 

Naivasha. However, the Chamber reiterates that it does not consider its 

determination with respect to this fact to be of such significance as to undermine the 

294 Statement of | ^ H H H H i P^^-^^)' KEN-D12-0010-0072, at 0077. 
295 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0030-0031, 0039; Statement of Witness OTP-11, 
KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1307; Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0093, at 0103. The 
Chamber notes certain discrepancies with respect to the name of this individual, as referred to in the 
various items of evidence. However, because the nickname ^ m is consistently used by the 
witnesses, and confirmed by the individual himself, the Chamber is satisfied that the references relate 
to one and the same person. 
296 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0379. 
297ICC-01/09-02/11-T-8-ENG, p. 81, lines 11-12. 
298 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1317, at 1327-1328; KEN-OTP-0052-1451, at 1468; 
KEN-OTP-0052-1469, at 1470. 
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overall conclusion with regard to the organized nature of the attack in Nakuru and 

Naivasha.2" 

175. A further fact which the Chamber considers as informative with respect to its 

conclusion regarding the planning of the violence in Nakuru is that activities for the 

purchasing of weapons were initiated in advance of the attack by the leading local 

organizers. In this respect, the Chamber notes that according to Witness OTP-11, two 

channels were used to get guns for the attack in Nakuru, the first one being the 

provision of funds to local MPs - conducted by Mr. Kenyatta - and the second the 

distribution of guns from Nakuru State House - secured by the intervention of Mr. 

Muthaura.^^^ Witness OTP-12 confirms this account and specifies that guns were 

purchased in Olmoran and that ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ H | | then distributed these weapons, and 

those received from State House, to the Mungiki immediately before the attack in 

Nakuru.^oi 

176. Further, the Chamber considers that the precise identification of targets by the 

attackers is indicative of the planned and systematic nature of the violence. 

177. Witness OTP-2 states that at Kabati estate in Naivasha, local water vendors 

guided the attackers.^^^ The witness also states, having visited the attacked locations, 

that the attackers "knew all the houses to attack [...], so they were not just getting 

into any plot."^^^ Witness OTP-10 similarly states that in Naivasha, the attackers used 

local Kikuyu to identify targets.̂ ^"^ Witness OTP-11 confirms that locals were used to 

identify individual targets in Naivasha.^^^ The same information is provided in the 

summary of an investigative report on gender based violence during the post­

election violence.^^^ Further, a non-ICC witness stated that the attackers "mov[ed] 

299 See above para. 159. 
300 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1451, at 1462-1464. 
301 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0385, at 0390-0400. 
302 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0167, at 0203. 
303 Statement of Witness OTP-2, KEN-OTP-0042-0044, at 0058, see also 0060. 
304 Summary of statement Witness OTP-10, KEN-OTP-0060-0550, at 0552. 
305 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1312; KEN-OTP-0052-1574, at 1577. 
306 KEN-OTP-0052-2176, at 2179. 
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from house to house looking for Luos".̂ °^ Another non-ICC witness stated that the 

attackers "had a list of the door numbers of plots where Luos lived" .̂ °̂  

178. The Chamber additionally notes the KNCHR Report which found that in 

Naivasha, the attackers "conducted a door-to-door search of the Luo community in a 

manner suggesting they knew where they lived."^^' Similarly, the HRW Report 

recorded a witness in Naivasha reporting that "a Kikuyu mob, led by one well-

dressed man ... came to her building with a list of three Luo names. They wanted to 

know which apartments belonged to the Luos".̂ ^° 

179. The ICG Report equally states that "[i]n Naivasha and Nakuru, Mungiki 

members were guided by local youths, who identified houses of non-Kikuyu, 

especially those of Luo and Kalenjin" .̂ ^̂  

180. At the confirmation of charges hearing, the Defence of Mr. Muthaura 

contested the planned nature of the attack in Nakuru, relying on the statements 

provided by a number of witnesses.̂ ^^ In particular, the Defence cited for this 

purpose the statements of witnesses Wilson Wanyanga (D12-38), ^ ^ H | m 

(D12-9) and Edward Mutahi (D12-23) as well as the list of deaths in Nakuru reported 

to CIPEV. The Chamber notes that, according to the Defence of Mr. Muthaura, these 

items of evidence demonstrate both that the attack in Nakuru was not carried out by 

Mungiki members and that such attack was not planned but spontaneous. The 

Chamber recalls that it has already analyzed the relevance of these pieces of evidence 

with respect to the attribution of the attack in Nakuru to the Mungiki.̂ ^^ The same 

conclusion applies here, and accordingly the Chamber does not find it necessary to 

reiterate its prior analysis. 

307 KEN-OTP-0053-0152, at 0152. 

308 KEN-OTP-0053-0166, at 0166. 
309 KEN-OTP-0001-0002, at 0095. 
310 KEN-OTP-0001-0248, at 0298. 
311 KEN-OTP-0001-1076, at 1093. 
312ICC-01/09-02/11-T-7-ENG, p. 85, line 13, to p. 87, line 19. 
3'3 See above paras 124-132. 
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181. The Chamber further notes that the Defence of Mr. Muthaura argues that the 

attack in Nakuru was spontaneous by also relying on the statements of H j ^ l 

^ ^ ^ ^ 1 (D12-29), a priest in Nakuru. In relation to the violence under 

consideration, the witness states that he "never beUeved" that there were any 

deliberate arrangements from Nairobi or elsewhere to organize the Kikuyu 

community for the attacks.̂ ^^ The Chamber is of the view that the witness' statement 

is, in this particular respect, a mere expression of an opinion and is not based on his 

observance of the events under consideration. As such, it cannot be relevant for the 

conclusions of the Chamber on this particular point. 

182. The Chamber finally notes that in its final written observations, the Defence of 

Mr. Muthaura alleges that, contrary to the Prosecutor's assertion: (i) the Mungiki had 

no national leader through whom its activities as a group were coordinated;^^^ (ii) 

members of the Mungiki participated in the attack in their individual capacities and 

not as part of the Mungiki organization;^^^ and (iii) the Mungiki had no national 

forum for the planning of the attack.̂ ^^ To support such contention, the Defence of 

Mr. Muthaura relies on the testimony of Witness OTP-11, submitting that the witness 

states: (i) that since Maina Njenga was in prison "it was hard for [the Mungiki] to get 

a 'green light' from their leaders";^^^ (ii) that "only a small group of Mungiki - 17 or 

20 - moved from one location to another to help others";^^' and (iii) that "there was 

no national forum where the Mungiki leadership sat down and planned the attacks; 

instead, small groups of Mungiki would plan these retaliatory attacks in their own 

w a y " .320 

183. The Chamber notes that the excerpts from the statement of Witness OTP-11 

relied upon by the Defence are part of one and the same answer given by the witness 

314 Statement of ^ ^ ^ | ^ H (D12-29), KEN-D12-0001-0350, at 0353. 

315 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 106. 
316 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 107. 
317 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 108. 
318 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 106. 
319 ICC-01/09-02/ll-374-Red, para. 107. 
320 TCC-01/09-02/11-374-Red, para. 108. 
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and as such, need to be put in their context as opposed to be read in isolation. First, it 

is clear that the witness is explaining how the persons acting on behalf of Mr. 

Muthaura and Mr. Kenyatta tried at the beginning to get the support of the Mungiki. 

The witness asserts that they thought that it would be difficult to get a clear answer 

as to their request for the Mungiki support with Maina Njenga in prison, ^̂ i The 

witness explains that, as a result of this, they "resolved to get individuals from 

Mungiki whom they thought [to be] better placed to help them" and indicates in 

particular the names of 17 Mungiki national leaders (including Charles Ndungu 

Wagacha, ^ ^ m | | | | ^ | ^ | and j j ^ ^ H m i l ) / who were contacted in order to get 

the support of the Mungiki, and of local Mungiki leaders, who were directed to 

mobilize, in their respective areas, members of the organization for the perpetration 

of the attack.322 Moreover, reading these expressions in their context, it is clear that in 

mentioning the lack of a "national platform" or the fact that the Mungiki "were 

divided" Witness OTP-11 refers to the execution of the attack on the ground, which 

was delegated to local Mungiki leaders. 

184. The reading of the excerpts advanced by the Defence of Mr. Muthaura not 

only does not find support either in the clear wording used by the witness or in their 

immediate context, but is also contradicted by other information provided by the 

same witness in other parts of his statement. For example, in another passage, the 

witness states that when Maina Njenga was in prison "the Government was trying to 

understand: if Maina is not there who can be the leaders of Mungiki? Who can be 

able to control the Mungiki? This because PNU wanted Mungiki to support them".323 

The witness further refers in detail to the activation by the persons acting on behalf of 

Mr. Muthaura and Mr. Kenyatta of several channels to establish contacts with the 

Mungiki organization, which eventually permitted them to reach Maina Njenga in 

order to get his agreement as to the use of Mungiki members in the attack in the Rift 

321 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1307. 
322 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1307-1308. 
323 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1262, at 1270. 
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Valley.324 jj^ another passage, the witness again mentions that "the Mungiki as a 

group did not sit down and planned these retaUatory attacks", but clarifies that 

instead "these attacks were perfectly planned by PNU and by Uhuru Kenyatta and 

his colonies" .325 

185. On the basis of the foregoing considerations, the Chamber concludes that the 

statement of Witness OTP-11, when read in its entirety, does not support the 

argument of the Defence of Mr. Muthaura. Instead it points to the overall conclusion 

of the Chamber, based on all the evidence discussed above, that the Mungiki attack 

in Nakuru and Naivasha was planned and organized. 

(iv) The Mungiki organization 

186. The Chamber shall analyze in this section the evidence with respect to a series 

of facts that support its conclusion that the Mungiki qualified as an organization 

within the meaning of article 7(2) (a) of the Statute at the time of the events under 

consideration. In particular, the Chamber finds that the following facts are of 

relevance to its conclusion: (i) the Mungiki was a hierarchically structured 

organization under the control of Maina Njenga;326 (fi) there existed an effective 

system of ensuring compliance by the members with the rules and orders imposed 

by higher levels of command;327 (fii) the Mungiki was a large organization and 

included a trained quasi-military wing;328 ^^^ [̂ŷ  [̂  controlled and provided, in 

certain parts of Kenya, essential social services, including security.̂ 2^ 

187. The Chamber's findings rest primarily on the evidence provided by witnesses 

who are former members of the Mungiki. Therefore, the Chamber considers it 

appropriate to address as a preliminary point an issue raised by the Defence of Mr. 

Muthaura in respect of one such insider witness. Witness OTP-4. The Defence stated 

324 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1276, at 1278-1289. 
325 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1305, at 1314. 
326 See below paras 191-206. 
327 See below paras 208-213. 
328 See below paras 204-215. 
329 See below paras 217-219. 
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at the confirmation of charges hearing that Witness OTP-4 was not a member of the 

Mungiki and "just fabricated the evidence for his own personal ends".̂ ^^ 

188. The Defence cited in support of this argument the statements of witnesses 

and • B I J ^ ^ B H I (D12-48). H ^ l 
(D12-37) states that Witness OTP-4 "was never a Mungiki 

member" .33̂  ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H j ^ f (D12-48), another member of the Mungiki,332 in 

turn states that he does not even know Witness OTP-4.333 JY^Q Chamber observes, 

however, that both ^ ^ | ^ B H ^ ^ ^ H (^2-37)33^ and 

(D12-48)335 are described by the core witnesses relied upon by the Prosecutor as 

having had significant roles in the organization of the violence in Nakuru and 

Naivasha. While these witnesses are naturally motivated to deny the allegations 

against them, no personal interest in implicating them can be discerned on the part of 

Witness OTP-4. Therefore, the Chamber, also taking into account that the detailed 

evidence regarding the nature of the Mungiki provided by Witness OTP-4 is 

corroborated by several other independent sources, does not find the challenge of the 

Defence of Mr. Muthaura persuasive; rather it considers that Witness OTP-4 was at 

the relevant time a member of the Mungiki, and that his evidence must be duly 

considered. 

189. Having addressed this preliminary matter, the Chamber now turns to the 

analysis of the evidence relevant to demonstrating that at the relevant time the 

Mungiki qualified as an organization within the meaning of article 7(2)(a) of the 

Statute. 

330ICC-01/09-02/11-T-7-ENG, p. 53, lines 4-7. 
331 Statement of ^ ^ • • • • • j j H (D12-37), KEN-D12-0001-0412, at 0416. 
332 Statement of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 1 2 - 4 8 ) , KEN-D12-0010-0072, at 0074. 

333 Statement of I H B I I B l (I>12-48), KEN-D12-0010-0072, at 0075. 
334 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0030, para. 144; at 0031, para. 149; at 0033, 
paras 157-159; at 0034, para. 163; at 0038, para. 190. Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-
1305, at 1307. Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0299, at 0307; KEN-OTP-0060-0426, at 
0451. 
333 See above para. 173. 
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190. First, the Chamber notes that several independent sources in the evidence 

before it show that the Mungiki operated at the relevant time as a hierarchical 

organization with defined roles for members at different levels. The evidence also 

indicates that Maina Njenga possessed exclusive control over the Mungiki 

organization. 

191. Witness OTP-4 explains that "[t]he Mungiki hierarchy works around one main 

centre of power - Maina Njenga" .336 The same witness clarifies that although 

"Ndungu" was the Chairman of the organization, he was under Maina Njenga and 

could not take important decisions on his own.337 jj^ ĵ jg second statement to the 

Prosecutor, Witness OTP-4 confirms that "[i]t is Maina Njenga who has all the real 

power. The other leaders can have different titles, but all the decisions and powers 

come from Maina Njenga" .33» 

192. Witness OTP-9 provides a corroborating account of the structure of the 

Mungiki, referring to Maina Njenga as on "the top"339 and a hierarchical command 

structure below him.3**« He confirms that during the post-election violence, although 

he was in prison, Maina Njenga was still making decisions on behalf of the 

Mungiki.341 

193. Witness OTP-11 states that "Maina Njenga is the Head of the Mungiki, the top 

boss of everything," explaining also that when he went to prison, Maina Njenga 

delegated the chairmanship to Charles Ndungu Wagacha.3^2 

194. Witness OTP-12 refers to Maina Njenga as "the most powerful man in the 

movement" .343 According to the witness, when Maina Njenga was in prison, Charles 

336 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0012. 
337 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0013. 
338 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0051-1045, at 1051. 
339 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0097, at 0123. 
340 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0200, at 0203. 
341 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0200, at 0209. 
342 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1433, at 1444. 
343 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0074, at 0088. 
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Ndungu Wagacha was representing him, receiving his orders by going to prison to 

visit Maina Njenga or through the telephone.3^ Witness OTP-12 continues: 

Only Maina can issue orders. The big orders, like those pertaining to national 
issues are given by Maina. No one else can do that. Small things can be done at 
the local level, but not the things that pertain to national issues. These are only 
for one man. If you are outside the movement and there is something that you 
want the Mungiki to do, you first approach the local Mungiki leaders. If the local 
leaders agree, they will take you to the next level. Eventually you can reach 
Maina Njenga.345 

195. Both Witnesses OTP-4 and OTP-12 state that after Maina Njenga and the 

Chairman, there was a national-level organ within the Mungiki, reporting to Maina 

Njenga.346 

196. Turning more specifically to individual Mungiki leaders that, as clarified 

below,347 are alleged to have played key roles in the commission of the crimes with 

which the Suspects are charged in the present case, the Chamber first notes that 

according to Witness OTP-4, Maina Diambo, H ^ ^ | ^ ^ | and | ^ ^ | were 

members of the "Higher Office" - the highest group in the Mungiki ranking after 

Maina Njenga and Charles Ndungu Wagacha - and, as such, were "very close to 

Maina Njenga,"348 and "in charge of sending information from Maina Njenga to the 

local branches of the Mungiki" .3 '̂ 

197. Witness OTP-11 confirms that Maina Kangethe Diambo was one of the 

trustees of Maina Njenga.35o Witness OTP-12 states more specifically, that Maina 

Kangethe, nicknamed "Diambo", was the former bodyguard of Maina Njenga.35^ 

344 statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0226, at 0242-0244. 
345 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0250, at 0260-0262. 
346 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0013; Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-
OTP-0060-0226, at 0237. In this regard, the Chamber notes the discrepancy in the English name of such 
organ as indicated by the two witnesses in their respective statements, but does not consider this 
difference to be decisive given that the Mungiki is an organization not based on written rules and 
working primarily in the Kikuyu language. 
347 See below paras 301-374. 
348 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0013. 
349 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0013. 
350 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1292, at 1295. 
331 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0299, at 0307. 
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198. Witness OTP-12 explains that f / ^ f ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ / ^ commonly known as | ^ | 

^II I I IJJIJ jJH^ was the Nairobi coordinator of the Mungiki.352 Witness OTP-11 

similarly states that ^ ^ ^ ^ H | ^ ^ H | was one of the top leaders of the Mungiki.353 In 

addition, the NSIS Situation Report for 21 January 2008 refers to him as "Acting 

National Coordinator" in the context of information on the planning of retaliatory 

attacks by the Mungiki.354 Importantly, the Chamber notes that the individual 

himself, interviewed by the Defence of Mr. Muthaura, confirms his identity as the 

"Mungiki Coordinator for Nairobi" .355 

199. Moreover, according to Witness OTP-11, H | | ^ | ^ ^ m ^ H | | H was the 

treasurer of the organization and a confidant of Maina Njenga.356 Witness OTP-12 

refers to ^ ^ H J U m ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ H I as the "Executive Officer" and the link to H 

^ ^ ^ the lawyer representing the interests of the Mungiki.357 This individual, who 

states his name as | H ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ | ^ ^ ^ H is also Witness D12-37. He states that he 

was a Mungiki member between 1999 and 2006,35» but denies involvement in the 

planning of violence in Naivasha and Nakuru.359 The Chamber, however, reiterates 

that, due to the level of involvement of this individual as shown by the evidence, it 

does not find the denial of H J ^ m ^ B ^ H J I ^ I about any association with the 

Mungiki at the time of the alleged crimes decisive for the findings of the Chamber on 

the point at issue.3^o 

200. Finally, the evidence before the Chamber demonstrates that, although not 

formally holding any leadership position within the Mungiki anymore, | [ | 

'361 was de facto an important Mungiki leader at 

352 statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0093, at 0103. 
353 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1331, at 1342. 
354 KEN-OTP-0002-0015, at 0053. 

355 Statement of | B H H H H H P^^-^^) ' KEN-D12-0010-0072, at 0074. 
356 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1557, at 1562. 
357 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0299, at 0307. 
358 Statement of ^ I I ^ H j ^ H j ^ H (D12-37), KEN-D12-0001-0412, at 0415. 
359 Statement of H ^ H H ^ f l f B (D12-37), KEN-D12-0001-0412, at 0420. 
360 See above para. 188. 
361 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0012. 
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the relevant time, working under the direction of Maina Njenga. This is discernible 

from the statements of Witnesses OTP-4362 ^^^^ OTP-11.3^3 

201. Furthermore, the evidence indicates that the Mungiki is territorially 

organized. Witness OTP-4 states: 

The Mungiki is organized into local and regional branches. In every local area, 
there is a local Chairman who has his own office and his own people. There is a 
Chairman for every region. The Chairmen of the different regions are equals in 
the hierarchy. They are the next level after the Higher Office. The Chairmen 
would get orders from the Higher Office which got its orders from Maina 
Njenga. The Chairmen could independently take some decisions at the local level 
as they were seen as the "eyes" of Maina Njenga on the ground at that level. 
However, the Chairmen were bound by general or conmion rules for the 
organization which I do not think are written. Nevertheless, the Chairmen must 
follow instructions given by [Maina Njenga] .364 

202. Witness OTP-4 also states that "[ijnformation flowed well in the organization 

[...]; [t]he communication and orders were given through mobile phones".3^5 Witness 

OTP-11 confirms this particular point, stating that "[i]t is through phones and the 

message can reach in the grass roots within a period of 15 minutes" .3̂ ^ 

203. Witness OTP-11 also confirms that the Mungiki were, at the relevant time, 

territorially organized in regions with their own coordinators.367 Witness OTP-12 

provides a similar account, explaining that the Mungiki were organized in 

territorially defined units, at village, location and division level.36» 

204. The Chamber considers that although the witnesses give diverging estimates 

of the size of the Mungiki membership,3^' the evidence in total nevertheless supports 

the conclusion that the Mungiki was at the time of events under consideration a large 

362 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0012-0013; 0014. 
363 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1433, at 1444-1449. 
364 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0015. 
365 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0016. 
366 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1451, at 1456. 
367 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1451, at 1453. 
368 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0226, at 0235-0236. 
369 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0015. Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-
OTP-0052-1433, at 1440. Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0093, at 0095. KEN-OTP-0033-
0297, at 0303-0304. 
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Organization, capable of carrying out complex operations without depending on the 

will of the individual members. 

205. The Chamber notes the argument of the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta that the 

Mungiki is "far from being under responsible command with an established 

hierarchy", because it is "no more than an amorphous group with disparate aims, 

shifting politically, as its changing aspirations dictate" .3̂0 In its final written 

observations, the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta reiterates its argument that the Mungiki 

lack a coherent ideology, as evidenced by the transient support for different religious 

movements of members of the Mungiki.37i The Defence highlights that the political 

alliances of Mungiki members have changed over time, which shows their lack of 

ability to act in a uniform manner with a coherent purpose, subject to an established 

hierarchy.372 

206. Upon examination of the Defence argument, the Chamber does not consider 

that the evidence of the changing political alliances of the Mungiki - a fact on which 

the Prosecutor appears to agree373 _ stands in contradiction with its nature as a 

hierarchical organization and the fact that it was, at the relevant time, under the 

control of a single leader, Maina Njenga. For this reason, the Chamber does not find 

the Defence challenge conclusive. 

207. In the view of the Chamber, the evidence further demonstrates the existence, 

at the relevant time, of an effective system of ensuring compliance by the members of 

the Mungiki with the rules of the organization. 

208. One such mechanism was the Mungiki oath, which is described in detail by 

those witnesses who are (former) Mungiki members. In this respect. Witness OTP-4 

states, referring to his own experience of being forcefully recruited into the Mungiki, 

that the content of the oath was to "abide by the rules of the Kikuyu organization". 

370 ICC-01/09-02/11-339, para. 66. 
371 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 46. 
372 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 46. 
373 Amended DCC para. 87. 
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and never to "betray the Kikuyu community" .3̂ ^ The witness states that he was told 

that he would be killed if he did not respect the oath.375 

209. Witness OTP-9, who voluntarily took the Mungiki oath, refers to it as a 

promise of secrecy.376 Witness OTP-10 also confirms having taken the Mungiki 

oath.377 Witness OTP-11 describes the Mungiki oath as "degrading" and its purpose 

as being to "instill fear" in the new members,378 further confirming that a pledge of 

secrecy forms part of this oath.379 witness OTP-12 also confirms that oathing rituals 

were used by the Mungiki.38o Farther corroboration is provided by Mungiki members 

interviewed by the Defence teams. ^ ^ H ^ I ^ H J U J ^ I (D12-37) states that he 

underwent a "cleansing process" in order to become a member of the Mungiki.38i 

^ m ^ ^ H ^ m (D12-48) in turn refers to being "baptized" to join the 
Mungiki.3»2 

210. More generally on the matter of discipline within the Mungiki, Witness OTP-4 

states: 

The Mungiki do not tolerate dissidence. People who disobeyed the Mungiki and 
the Chairman would disappear. [...] It is even worse for members. If a member 
disobeys, they would cut that member's head off and put the head in public view 
at the place where they had a problem with that member.3^3 

211. Similarly, Witness OTP-12 states that not to follow orders was "a crime in the 

movement" .384 

212. The Chamber is also informed by the evidence of Witnesses OTP-9 and OTP-

10, who provide independent testimony about their own hesitation to leave the 

374 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0009. 
375 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0009. 
376 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0032, at 0049. 
377 Summary of statement of Witness OTP-10, KEN-OTP-0060-0550, at 0550. 
378 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1228, at 1230. 
379 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1228, at 1230. 
380 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0026, at 0032-0045. 
381 Statement o i W ^ Ê ^ ^ Ê ^ I f ^ { D 1 2 - 3 7 ) , KEN-D12-0001-0412, at 0415. 
382 Statement o i f f ^ j j ^ J l ^ ^ l f i p U - ^ S l KEN-D12-0010-0072, at 0074. 
383 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0018. 
384 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0365, at 0368. 
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Mungiki, for fear of punishment by death.385 Witnesses OTP-11 and OTP-12 confirm 

that in the Mungiki defectors were killed.3»^ 

213. In addition, the witnesses relied upon by the Prosecutor provide extensive 

evidence describing a quasi-judicial system of enforcement of Mungiki rules. Witness 

OTP-4 explains that "before a person is killed, he is taken before the Mungiki judicial 

system, where the Chairman is the judge."3»7 Witness OTP-11 provides similar 

testimony in relation to Mungiki courts, stating that the judges in these courts (also 

referred to as mzebu/wazebu) had their "own policemen who can come and arrest 

you" and even "their own cells where you will be put" .3»» Finally, Witness OTP-12 

also refers to what he calls "kangaroo courts" operated by the Mungiki,3^^ ̂ j^jle also 

describing the sanctions applied, including the death penalty.3'^ 

214. Furthermore, the Chamber finds relevant the evidence which establishes that 

the Mungiki organization possessed, at the relevant time, quasi-military capabilities. 

215. Witness OTP-4 refers to the existence of "radical members", or "militants", 

who were "the ones that kill" and "the ones who control people in the slums."3'i 

They were at the centre of Mungiki operations and carried out the violence and 

killings.3'2 According to the witness, Maina Diambo had control over the militants.3'3 

Witness OTP-9 corroborates the existence of a special class of Mungiki members, 

who were used for killings and received training in martial arts, self-defence and 

shooting.394 Witness OTP-11 explains that within the Mungiki, there was a "military 

385 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0017, at 0026; Summary of statement of Witness OTP-
10, KEN-OTP-0060-0550, at 0553. 
386 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1433, at 1449; KEN-OTP-0052-1557, at 1567. 
Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0250, at 0254-0255. 
387 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0018. 
388 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1244, at 1249; KEN-OTP-0052-1419, at 1427. 
389 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0210, at 0217. 
390 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0210, at 0220. 
391 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0017. 
392 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0017. 
393 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0039. 
394 Statement of Witness OTP-9, KEN-OTP-0059-0017, at 0024; KEN-OTP-0059-0097, at 0100, 0108. 
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group" .395 Furthermore, the witness states that there was a weapons management 

system and certain members were given training in the use of these weapons.3'6 

Additionally, Witness OTP-12 refers to the existence of a military wing within the 

Mungiki.3'7 According to the witness, its members received special training in 

military skills, marching, martial arts and the handling of guns.3'» 

216. Moreover, the Chamber is cognizant of the evidence of Mungiki activities as 

approximating those of a public authority in certain slums in Nairobi as well as in 

Central Province. 

217. In this respect, the Chamber refers first to the above discussion of the evidence 

in relation to a system of courts operated by the Mungiki399 and notes that the 

evidence establishes that this system was applied not only to members of the 

organization but to the general population of slum areas where the Mungiki was 

present.400 

218. Furthermore, Witness OTP-4 explains that the Mungiki provided basic 

services in the slums, such as security, electricity, water and public toilets.̂ ^^ Witness 

OTP-11 independently provides identical information to the effect that the Mungiki 

provided security, water and electricity in certain slum areas.402 Witness OTP-12 

similarly states that in the slums, the Mungiki kept security in exchange for small 

payments, agreed with or imposed on the local population.403 

219. The evidence also shows that the Mungiki granted protection from competing 

cartels to matatu (minibus) drivers, and imposed fees in exchange. This is confirmed 

395 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1433, at 1440. 
396 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1451, at 1461-1462. 
397 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0210, at 0221-0222. 
398 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0226, at 0228-0233. 
399 See above para. 213. 
400 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0018; Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-
OTP-0060-0210, at 0217, 0220. 
401 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0019. 
402 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1433, at 1438. 
403 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0210, at 0217. 
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explicitly by Witnesses OTP-4,404 OTF-IV^^' and OTP-12406 as well as by George Thuo 

(D12-34)4ö7 ĵ̂ d ^iso by documentary evidence.^o» Witness OTP-10 stated more 

generally that in Nairobi, the Mungiki generated income from taxation of local 

businesses.40' 

220. The Defence of Mr. Kenyatta maintains that the Mungiki have sought to 

alleviate crime in Nairobi slums and invested in social programmes and campaigned 

against "drunkness, rent hikes, drug use, prostitution".^*^ On this basis, the Defence 

argues that the Mungiki do not have criminal activities against the civilian 

population as a primary purpose, and that, therefore, they do not qualify as an 

organization under article 7(2)(a) of the Statute.^'* The Chamber does not accept this 

argument. First, it is predicated on an improper interpretation of the Chamber's 

previous articulation of the considerations which may guide the determination of 

whether a given organization meets the requirements of article 7(2)(a) of the 

Statute.412 The Chamber has emphasized that "while these considerations may assist 

the Chamber in its determination, they do not constitute a rigid legal definition, and 

do not need to be exhaustively fulfilled".^^3 Second, the evidence indicates clearly 

that Mungiki activities must generally be seen as criminal, because they involve acts 

of violence and extortion of the population in areas of Mungiki activity.^^^ jj^ f̂ .̂̂-̂  

such is also the submission of the Defence of Mr. Kenyatta.4i5 

221. A similar conclusion must be reached with respect to the Defence argument 

that the Mungiki does not exercise control over part of the territory of a State. The 

404 Statement of Witness OTP-4, KEN-OTP-0043-0002, at 0019. 
403 Statement of Witness OTP-11, KEN-OTP-0052-1262, at 1271. 
406 Statement of Witness OTP-12, KEN-OTP-0060-0210, at 0217-0218. 
407 Statement of George Thuo (D12-34), KEN-D12-0001-0365, at 0367; KEN-D13-0005-0859, at 0867. 
408 KEN-OTP-0046-0128, at 0144. 
409 Summary of statement of Witness OTP-10, KEN-OTP-0060-0550, at 0550. 
410 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 50. 
411 ICC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 50. 
412 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", ICC-01/09-19-Corr, para. 93. 
413 Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorization of 
an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Kenya", lCC-01/09-19-Corr, para. 93. 

414 See above paras 212-213, 215, 217-219. 
413 TCC-01/09-02/11-372, para. 49. 
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